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Mr. Gary Brown 
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Dear Gary: 

July 12, 2010 

The Maine Department of Economic and Community Development ("the 
department") has had an opportunity to review additional information submitted by the 
Town of Brunswick concerning the Town's Municipal Downtown Tax Increment 
Financing (TIF) District ("the district") and Deve!opment Program ("deve!opment 
program"). The district designation was approved via the department's letter dated 
March 30, 2010, and subsequently the development program was approved May 11, 
2010. 

The department's May 11, 2010 letter did not provide approval for the land 
acquisitions costs as listed in the development program. However, based on additional 
information submitted by the Town and further investigation by the department, the 
department has reversed its decision and approves the following project cost effective 
today: 

• Town property conveyance costs (real property assembly costs), as listed 
in the development program 

Any changes to this approval including the district, development program or both 
require an amendment that is adopted in the same manner as the initial designation, 
and approved by the department 

Please note that all tax increment revenues derived from the district are to be 
deposited into either a Project Cost Account (for CEA or other TIF-approved costs) or 
Sinking Fund Account (for approved municipal debt service) and available for the 
Development Program as authorized by the department. If any tax increment revenues 
from the district are instead deposited into the Town's general fund for non-TIF 
purposes, the incremental property values generating "unsheltered" revenues must be 
included with the Town's equalized assessed value and reported as such, since the 
value cannot be captured. 
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If you have questions regarding this approval, please contact Jeanne St. Pierre 
at (207) 624-7487. 

Sincerely, 

Thaxter R. Trafton 
Commissioner 

cc: Jerome Gerard, Acting State Tax Assessor 
David Ledew, Director of Property Tax 
Dave Markovchick, Town of Brunswick 
John Eldridge, Town of Brunswick 
James M. Saffian, Esq., Pierce Atwood 
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APPLICATION COVER SHEET 
 

M U N I C I P A L  T A X  I N C R E M E N T  F I N A N C I N G 
 
General Information 
 
1. Municipality Name:  Town of Brunswick  
2. Address:  28 Federal Street 
3. Telephone:  207-725-6652   4. Fax:  207-725-4107 5. Email:  jeldridge@brunswickme.org 

                dmarkovchick@brunswickme.org
6. Municipal Contact Person:  John Eldridge, Finance Director 
                                                  David Markovchick, Director of Economic and Community Development 
 
7. Business Name:  JHR Development of Maine, LLC 
8. Address: 
9. Telephone:      10. Fax: 11. Email: 
12. Business Contact Person:  J. Hilary Rocket Jr. (for inn development component only) 
 
13. Principal Place of Business:  8 Noble Street Brunswick Maine 04011 
14. Company Structure (e.g. corporation, sub-chapter S, etc.):  LLC 
15. Place of Incorporation:     
16. Names of Officers: 
17. Principal Owner(s)  Name: J. Hilary Rocket, Jr. 
18. Address:  40 South Street Suite 302, Marblehead, MA 01945 
 
Disclosure 
 
1. Check the public purpose that will be met by the business using this incentive (any that apply): 
x job creation      � job retention x capital investment    
� training investment   x tax base improvement   x public facilities improvement    
x other (list): Increased employment and purchasing power generated by hotel guests, directly benefiting downtown 
businesses 
2. Check the specific items for which TIF revenues will be used (any that apply): 
x real estate purchase � machinery & equipment purchase � training costs    
x debt reduction   x other (list): cash flow support for the credit enhancement portion 
 
Employment Data 
 
List the company’s goals for the number, type and wage levels of jobs to be created or retained as part of this TIF 
development project (please use next page). 
 
D. Annual Report 
 
Does the business anticipate receiving more than $10,000 in TIF revenues in any calendar year during the term of the 
TIF development program? Yes x No � (If so, please review the example of an annual report at the back of the TIF 
manual – a current version  will be mailed by May 15th  each year to the business contact person on this page and by 
law must then  be filed with DECD by August 1st). 
 
  



 

 
 

EMPLOYMENT GOALS  Inn Development (Component II of Development Program) 
Company Goals for Job Creation and Job Retention 
 
 
Job Creation Goals 
 
Occupational Cluster* Full-time Part-time Wage Level 
Executive, Professional & Technical (mgr.) 3 $40,000 – $65,000/yr.
Administrative Support, inc. Clerical(audit) 10 $20.00 - $40.00/hr.
Sales & Service (front desk/reservationists) 2 FTE $20.00 - $40.00/hr.
Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing 
Maintenance, Construction, Production, & 
Transportation (housekeeping and maintenance 

20 FTE $13.00/hr.

 
Job Retention Goals 
 
Occupational Cluster* Full-time Part-time Wage Level 
Executive, Professional & Technical   $ 
Administrative Support, inc. Clerical   $ 
Sales & Service   $ 
Agriculture, Forestry & Fishing   $ 
Maintenance, Construction, Production, & 
Transportation 

  $ 
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DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
 
General Description 
 
This Development Program for the Brunswick Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment 
Financing District represents a coordinated effort to sustain and enhance Brunswick’s historical and 
vibrant traditional downtown business district.  The Development Program and the District designation 
are critical to the current and future growth of downtown Brunswick.  The core of the Development 
Program is the Maine Street Station Project, a downtown project where the initial major economic 
development activity in the District is occurring.  Through a Joint Development Agreement (“JDA”) 
between the Town and JHR Development of Maine, LLC (“JHR” or the “Developer”), downtown land, 
once contaminated with coal ash, is being redeveloped to create a vibrant continuum on Maine Street 
connecting Bowdoin College and the Town’s central business district.  For its part, the Town has 
conveyed municipal-owned land and buildings to JHR, remediated coal ash contamination, and 
constructed a number of infrastructure improvements in furtherance of the redevelopment.  For its part, 
JHR has approval to construct five mixed-use buildings and an inn (referred to specifically as the “Inn 
Project” and collectively as the “Maine Street Station Project” or the “Project”).  To date, the developer 
has constructed two of the five mixed-use commercial structures.  One building houses a store selling 
Bowdoin College items.  The second is a mixed-use office and retail facility, houses restaurants and 
Brunswick’s new train station and visitors center.  Brunswick’s municipal meeting facility and cable 
television studio is also located in the second building, further demonstrating the Town’s commitment to 
the project and the downtown.  This spring, JHR is scheduled to begin construction of the Inn Project, a 
54 room inn on Noble Street that will be the impetus for continued development of the Maine Street 
Station Project.  Residential condominiums, along with additional mixed-use buildings are slated for the 
final phase of the Maine Street Station Project development.  However, no TIF revenues will be used to 
pay any portion of the costs of the residential condominium development. 
 
In addition to the activity at Maine Street Station, the Town’s Downtown Master Planning Committee 
(“DMPC”) has been meeting to update the Town’s Downtown Master Plan, first adopted in 1998.  The 
DMPC, with input from the Brunswick Downtown Association (“BDA”) has held several planning 
sessions and has recently selected a consultant to assist with the Master Plan update that will outline a 
strategy for downtown improvements and activities.  One of the plan’s specific objectives is the 
development of a detailed and prioritized list of projects to be funded by the Development Program. 
 
The Development Program also seeks to ensure future funding for the train station and visitors center as 
well as to provide funding for future economic development activities, including funding to the Town’s 
Department of Economic and Community Development, whose director serves as the Town’s liaison to 
the Brunswick Downtown Association. 
 
Components and Phasing 
 
This Development Program proposes to apply captured TIF revenues and other resources to the five 
components of the Development Program outlined below.  The Town has determined that components 
one and two are the priorities, meaning that TIF revenues and resources will be directed to component one 
and two activities before they will be available to any of the remaining components. 
 

1. Debt Service and Capital Contribution.  The Town authorized the issuance of up to $2 million in 
bonds for use in lieu of, or in addition to, federal and state grants to finance coal ash remediation 
and the development of infrastructure, including roads, sidewalks, utilities, and parks within the 
Maine Street Station Project.  The Town currently estimates that it will need to issue $1.5 of the 
$2 million of the authorized bonds.  The Town also authorized up to $750,000 in bonds for 
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renovations to a former school property located within the District.  The renovated school 
property will serve as the new headquarters of People Plus, a nonprofit organization that needs to 
be relocated due to the Maine Street Station Project and who will lease the renovated school 
facility from the Town.  The property People Plus currently occupies was also owned by the 
Town and conveyed to JHR as part of the JDA.  The Town seeks to capture TIF revenues and 
apply them to pay the Town the notional purchase price of the Town Property and to pay the debt 
service payments associated with the Maine Street Station and People Plus Projects.  The Town 
intends to issue bonds for these projects in 2010.  These costs are “project costs” within the scope 
of 30-A M.R.S. §5225(A)(2) (financing costs); §5225(A)(3) (real property assembly costs); 
§5225(C) (environmental improvements) and §5225(A)(6) (relocation costs).  In addition to the 
bonds authorized, the Town conveyed approximately three acres of land, together with related 
buildings and other improvements (the “Town Property”) to JHR as part of the JDA for the Maine 
Street Station Project.  This conveyance was vital to JHR and the development of Maine Street 
Station.  Due to budget considerations, JHR was not able to purchase the Town Property directly.  
Rather, the Town will retain a portion of the TIF revenues in payment of the notional cost of the 
Town Property conveyed to JHR.   
 

2. Credit Enhancement.  The JDA includes language suggesting that a TIF containing a credit 
enhancement feature for JHR would be provided should it be deemed necessary.  JHR has 
indicated that the proposed credit enhancement agreement is necessary to its pursuit of the Maine 
Street Station Project and has requested that a portion of the TIF revenues be allocated to the Inn 
Project in the form of a credit enhancement agreement with the Town in order to proceed with the 
Inn Project.  The Inn Project is an integral feature and critical to the success and full build-out of 
the Maine Street Station Project.  The Town and JHR have negotiated a 10-year credit 
enhancement agreement that would return to JHR a portion of the TIF revenues generated by the 
Inn Project as set forth in the “FINANCIAL PLAN” section of this Development Program below.  
A copy of the credit enhancement agreement in is included in the appendix.   
 

3. Downtown Master Plan.  The Town will apply future TIF revenues and other resources to the 
following projects within the District, critical to successful redevelopment of the downtown: 

 
a. Infrastructure - sidewalk extensions, lighting extensions, parking lot and parking garages, 

bikeways, traffic flow and traffic calming improvements, crosswalk upgrades; 
 

b. Minor Capital - Gazebo reconstruction, tree replacements, sidewalk repairs, signage 
improvement; 
 

c. Business Assistance - Grant and/or loan programs for façade and signage improvements, 
lighting, downtown location incentives. 

 
The final list of improvements will be determined by the Downtown Master Plan Committee 
(“DMPC”), and detailed in an amended Downtown Master Plan.  The DMPC is currently 
working to update the Downtown Master Plan.  Those revisions are scheduled for completion by 
July 2010.  The Downtown Master Plan will prioritize specific projects and timelines for 
completion.  This Development Program contemplates funding these downtown improvements 
over the thirty (30) year life of the District.  In the event the Downtown Master Plan includes 
projects in addition to those listed above, the Town will not use TIF revenues to pay for such 
additional improvements without first receiving DECD approval.  These costs are “project costs” 
within the scope of 30-A M.R.S. §5225(A)(1) (capital costs within the District) and §5225(C)(3) 
(economic development revolving loan fund). 
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4. Train Station and Visitors Center Operation.  The Town will apply future TIF revenues to the 
lease and operational cost related to a train station and visitors center at Maine Street Station.  
The center will be a multi-modal facility serving passenger rail, bus, taxi, and  rental car services.  
Maine Street Station is a cornerstone element of the economic redevelopment of the Town.  The 
Visitor Center will function as an economic development marketing center for the Town and will 
spur and promote tourism and other economic activity in the Town.  Similarly, the train station 
provides a vital access portal for visitors to Brunswick.  In combination, the Maine Street Station 
will be a tourism and marketing draw for the Town and a critical element of its economic 
development.  During the first five years of operation, the lease cost is $44,000 per year.  That 
cost is being funded for the first five years with a grant from the Brunswick Development 
Corporation (“BDC”).  Operating costs are expected to be recovered in sub-leases to tenants of 
the train station.  The Town is currently negotiating an agreement that would have the Brunswick 
Downtown Association manage the facility.  These costs are “project costs” within the scope of 
30-A M.R.S. §5225(C) (costs relating to economic development). 
 

5. Other Economic Development.  Certain activities related to the Development District will require 
substantial involvement by the Town’s economic development staff.  The Town seeks to 
subsidize its economic development efforts with TIF revenues and other resources beginning in 
the first year.  This component would also cover additional costs that may relate to the 
development at, or near, Maine Street Station, including traffic improvements and parking.  For 
example, the Maine Street Station traffic permit from Maine DOT requires the Town to make 
improvements to the intersection of Maine Street and Bath Road.  The Maine Street Station 
project also includes a shared parking arrangement with Bowdoin College.  Part of that 
arrangement requires the Town of Brunswick to provide Bowdoin College with 39 parking spaces 
near the project.  These costs are “project costs” within the scope of 30-A M.R.S. §5225(C) (costs 
relating to economic development). 

 
 
Description of Public Facilities 
 
In the development of the Maine Street Station Project, the Town conveyed Town-owned land and 
buildings to the developer.  The Town also funded the clean-up of contaminated property and constructed 
a variety of infrastructure improvements, including roads, sidewalks, water and sewer, storm water 
collection facilities, public lighting, and parks.  The Town is also renovating a property to be used as a 
new headquarters for People Plus, a non-profit corporation, required to relocate in order to facilitate the 
Maine Street Station Project.  The Town also anticipates additional public improvements will be 
constructed in accordance with its Downtown Master Plan, currently being revised by the Downtown 
Master Plan Committee. 
 
Commercial Facilities, Arts Districts, Improvements or Projects 
 
The Maine Street Station Project is a mixed-use facility that will contain a number of commercial uses.  
Those uses are detailed in other sections of this Development Program. 
 
Plans for Persons Displaced By Development Activities 
 
People Plus, a non-profit corporation, supports an engaged, healthy, and independent life for older adults, 
while joining with others to build a community for all ages.  Since the organization’s inception, the Town 
of Brunswick has provided, through a no-cost lease, a facility in which People Plus conducts its programs 
and houses its administrative functions.  The Town has also provided annual financial support to 
subsidize the operations of People Plus.  The Town is currently in the process of renovating a former 
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school building for use as a new headquarters and activity center for People Plus.  Approximately 
$750,000 of those renovations is being paid for with bond proceeds, with debt service on those bonds 
funded through this Development Program.  Completion of the renovations is scheduled for June 1, 2010.  
The new facility will provide full accessibility, a significantly expanded capacity for greater service 
offerings and more than adequate off street parking. 
 
Proposed Regulations and Facilities to Improve Transportation 
 
The Maine Street Station campus is integrated into the Town’s road and parking infrastructure. When the 
Train Station and Visitor’s Center is fully occupied this summer, it will serve as a multi-modal 
transportation hub for passenger rail, bus, taxi, and rental car services.  The site is currently served by the 
Maine Eastern Railroad and the Town is hopeful that AMTRAK will expand service to Brunswick in the 
near future. 
 
The Maine Street Station Project was permitted by the Maine Department of Transportation (“MDOT”).  
Both the Town and JHR are committed to making the improvements required by the MDOT traffic 
permit. 
 
Environmental Controls 
 
The Town of Brunswick has complied with all environmental controls required during the construction 
and operation of the infrastructure and traffic improvements completed to date and will comply with those 
resulting from activities undertaken pursuant to this Development Program.  As a matter of fact the Maine 
Street Station Project is located on land formerly contaminated with coal ash, which the Town has 
remediated through a Voluntary Remediation Action Plan (“VRAP”) approved by the Maine Department 
of Environmental Protection (“DEP”).  Further, the Maine Street Station Project has included a variety of 
stormwater treatment units that are intended to remove pollutants before discharging water to the Town’s 
stormwater sewers. 
 
Considerations for Approval 
 
The Town Council, the legislative body of the Town of Brunswick, has determined that the creation of a 
Downtown Development and TIF District is vital to keeping Brunswick vibrant as an active center of 
retail, service, and tourism commerce.  The Maine Street Station Project component of the District closes 
the gap between Bowdoin College and the core Downtown by creating a Maine Street continuum.  
Creation of a Downtown Development and TIF District will ensure Brunswick’s future as a livable, 
pedestrian-friendly community with a defined sense of place.  This project contributes to the economic 
growth and well-being of the municipality, the betterment of the health, welfare, and safety of the 
inhabitants of the municipality.  Further, the legislative body of the Town of Brunswick has determined 
that a significant portion of the real property within the development district is suitable for commercial 
uses. 
 
Proposed Operation of the District 
 
The District is fully within the downtown core of the Town of Brunswick.  Properties within the District 
enjoy public services provided by the Town and special utility districts.  The Maine Street Station 
properties will be managed privately.  The Town of Brunswick will manage the train station and visitors 
center.  All other public improvements will be managed by the Town of Brunswick.  Any private 
economic development activity involving public funds will be reviewed by the Town’s Department of 
Economic and Community Development. 
Duration of the Development Program 
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The Town is proposing a 30 year Development Program commencing with the April 1, 2010 assessing 
date and the Town’s 2010-2011 fiscal year.  The credit enhancement agreement portion of the TIF applies 
only to the Inn Project and will commence with the April 1, 2011 assessing date and the Town’s 2011-
2012 fiscal year.  The timing of the various improvements and expenditures for the District is further 
delineated in the Financial Plan contained herein. 
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FINANCIAL PLAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM 
AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT 

 
 
General Description of Project Costs 
 
The estimated costs for each of the five components of the Development Program are shown on the 
following table.  The components are further described in the section “DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM – 
General Description.”  
 

 
 
In addition to the costs cited above the Town has applied, and obtained approval, for grant funding from 
several sources in order to assist the Town with it obligation to remediate coal ash and construct 
infrastructure and other improvements.  The table on the following page lists the grant sources the Town 
expects to apply toward its portion of the costs.  Additionally, it is estimated that JHR will construct up to 
six buildings as part of the Maine Street Station development. 
 

Component II Component III Component IV Component V Total

TIF Debt Debt Property Credit Downtown Facility Econmic Program
Year Service I Service II Conveyance Enhancement Master Plan Operation Development Costs
Base 2009 - 2010 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1          2010 - 2011 135,000             80,000               66,859               -                         10,000               -                         -                         291,859             
2          2011 - 2012 132,000             78,000               66,859               104,590             20,000               -                         -                         401,449             
3          2012 - 2013 129,000             76,000               66,859               106,682             30,000               -                         -                         408,541             
4          2013 - 2014 126,000             74,000               66,859               108,815             40,000               -                         -                         415,675             
5          2014 - 2015 123,000             72,000               66,859               110,991             50,000               60,000               -                         482,851             
6          2015 - 2016 120,000             70,000               66,859               113,211             60,000               63,000               -                         493,071             
7          2016 - 2017 117,000             68,000               66,859               92,389               70,000               66,150               -                         480,398             
8          2017 - 2018 114,000             66,000               66,859               94,236               80,000               69,458               -                         490,553             
9          2018 2019 111,000             64,000               66,859               84,106               90,000               72,930               -                         488,896             

10        2019 2020 108,000             62,000               66,859               85,788               100,000             76,577               -                         499,224             
11        2020 2021 105,000             60,000               -                         62,503               105,000             80,406               125,000             537,909             
12        2021 2022 102,000             58,000               -                         -                         110,250             84,426               131,250             485,926             
13        2022 2023 99,000               56,000               -                         -                         115,763             88,647               137,813             497,222             
14        2023 2024 96,000               54,000               -                         -                         121,551             93,080               144,703             509,333             
15        2024 2025 93,000               52,000               -                         -                         127,628             97,734               151,938             522,300             
16        2025 2026 90,000               -                         -                         -                         134,010             102,620             159,535             486,165             
17        2026 2027 87,000               -                         -                         -                         140,710             107,751             167,512             502,973             
18        2027 2028 84,000               -                         -                         -                         147,746             113,139             175,888             520,772             
19        2028 2029 81,000               -                         -                         -                         155,133             118,796             184,682             539,611             
20        2029 2030 78,000               -                         -                         -                         162,889             124,736             193,916             559,541             
21        2030 2031 -                         -                         -                         -                         171,034             130,972             203,612             505,618             
22        2031 2032 -                         -                         -                         -                         179,586             137,521             213,792             530,899             
23        2032 2033 -                         -                         -                         -                         188,565             144,397             224,482             557,444             
24        2033 2034 -                         -                         -                         -                         197,993             151,617             235,706             585,316             
25        2034 2035 -                         -                         -                         -                         207,893             159,198             247,491             614,582             
26        2035 2036 -                         -                         -                         -                         218,287             167,158             259,866             645,311             
27        2036 2037 -                         -                         -                         -                         229,202             175,516             272,859             677,577             
28        2037 2038 -                         -                         -                         -                         240,662             184,291             286,502             711,456             
29        2038 2039 -                         -                         -                         -                         252,695             193,506             300,827             747,028             
30        2039 - 2040 -                         -                         -                         -                         265,330             203,181             315,869             784,380             

Totals 2,130,000$     990,000$         668,594$         963,312$         4,021,925$     3,066,807$     4,133,244$     15,973,882$   

Downtown Development/TIF District

Fiscal
Year

Program Expenditures

Component I
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The Amount of Public Indebtedness to be Incurred 
 
The Town has authorized two bond issues related to this Development Program.  The first authorizes the 
Town to issue up to $2,000,000 to be used towards the coal ash remediation and infrastructure 
development at Maine Street Station.  The Town currently anticipates that it will issue $1,500,000 of the 
$2,000,000 bonds authorized and further anticipates amortizing the principle over twenty (20) years.  The 
Town has also authorized the issuance of up to $750,000 in bonds for renovations to a property it 
currently owns.  That property will serve as the new headquarters and activity center for People Plus, an 
organization being displaced by the Maine Street Station Project.  The Town plans to amortize this debt 
over fifteen (15) years.  A projected debt service schedule is included in the appendix.  The actual amount 
of bonds to be issued and the final amortization schedule will depend on the bids for the project.  Actual 
debt service requirements will be determined once bonds are issued, interest rates are set, and an 
amortization schedule is finalized. 
 
Sources of Revenue and Uses of Funds 
 
The Maine Street Station Project component of the development has been or will be financed from three 
major sources: 
 

1. JHR Development – expected to provide private capital for the development of six buildings and 
related infrastructure and amenities; 
 
 

Source of Funds:
EPA Planning Grant 150,000$           
EPA Pocket Parks 600,000             
EDA Grant 902,500             
CDBG Grant 300,000             
MTIF Funds 350,000             
Bond Proceeds 1,500,000          
Bond Proceeds 750,000             
Capital Assets 668,594             

Total Sources 5,221,094$        

Use of Funds:
Planning 150,000$           
Land & Buildings Conveyance 668,594             
Clean-up and Infrastructure 3,652,500          
People Plus Renovations 750,000             
Other -                         

Total Uses 5,221,094$        

Town of Brunswick

Maine Street Station Devlopment Costs
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2. Town of Brunswick – has conveyed real estate in furtherance of the Project.  It will also issue 
debt to provide additional funding.  The Town anticipates recovering the notional costs of the real 
estate conveyance and debt service from TIF revenues . 
 

3. Grants – The Town has secured grants from several agencies to assist with the Maine Street 
Station Project development. 

 
The remaining components of the Development Program are expected to be funded from TIF revenues 
and other revenues as they may become available.  Development Program expenditures are estimated in 
the section labeled “Cost Estimates for the Development Program.” 
 
 
Development Program Fund 
 
The Town will establish a segregated fund or account designated as the “Downtown TIF Development 
Program Fund” to be operated in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Development Program.  
The Downtown TIF Development Program Fund shall include a “Project Cost Account” (which shall in 
turn contain two sub-accounts to account for the credit enhancement payments and the other municipal 
improvements to be funded with TIF revenues) to be used to pay directly or reimburse project costs and a 
“Sinking Fund Account” to be used to pay debt service on the Town’s bonds described in this 
Development Program.  To the extent the Town does not use other funds to pay debt service on the 
Town’s bonds, TIF revenues will be allocated to the Sinking Fund Account in the priority required under 
30-A M.R.S. §5227(3)(B).  Funds shall be deposited into the Downtown TIF fund/account within sixty 
(60) days of the property tax due date(s) established by the municipality, or within sixty (60) days 
following the date the property tax is paid, whichever is later.  These funds shall constitute tax increment 
funds and shall be invested as determined by the Town in accordance with its investment policies and/or 
practices.  Interest or earnings resulting from investment of tax increment funds shall be retained by the 
Town and used as TIF revenues.  Funds in the Development Program Fund and accounts shall be used 
exclusively to fund the Town’s obligations described in the Development Program.  Funds shall be 
accounted for in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
 
An estimate of the sources, uses, and fund balance of the Development Fund is shown on the following 
page.  
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Terms and Condition of Any Agreements, Contract or Other Obligations 

The JDA includes language suggesting that a TIF containing a credit enhancement feature for JHR would 
be provided should it be deemed necessary.  Specifically, JDA section 2.2 Obligations of the Town 
subsection C states, “Assist JHR in obtaining approval of a TIF Agreement with respect to the Project 
Site from the Town Council, if deemed necessary by JHR, if applied for and need demonstrated according 
to commercially reasonable standards.”  JHR has indicated that the proposed credit enhancement 
agreement is necessary to its pursuit of the Maine Street Station Project and has requested that a portion 
of the TIF revenues be allocated to the Inn Project in the form of a credit enhancement agreement with the 
Town in order to proceed with the Inn Project.  The Inn Project is an integral feature and critical to the 
success and full build-out of the Maine Street Station Project.  The Town and JHR have negotiated a 10-
year credit enhancement agreement that would return to JHR a portion of the TIF revenues generated by 
the Inn Project, as shown below:  
 

 
 
  

TIF Tax Program Transfers Total Program Transfers Total Sources Fund

Year Increment Revenues In Sources Expenditures Out Uses Over/(Under) Balance

Base 2008 ‐ 2009 -$                       -$                       -$                  -$                       -$                       -$                  -$                       -$                       -$                       

1 2010 - 2011 59,542               -                         -                    59,542               291,859             -                    291,859             (232,318)            (232,318)            
2 2011 - 2012 169,651             -                         -                    169,651             401,449             -                    401,449             (231,798)            (464,116)            
3 2012 - 2013 226,212             -                         -                    226,212             408,541             -                    408,541             (182,329)            (646,445)            
4 2013 - 2014 322,869             -                         -                    322,869             415,675             -                    415,675             (92,805)              (739,250)            
5 2014 - 2015 381,468             -                         -                    381,468             482,851             -                    482,851             (101,383)            (840,633)            
6 2015 - 2016 394,581             -                         -                    394,581             493,071             -                    493,071             (98,490)              (939,123)            
7 2016 - 2017 408,079             -                         -                    408,079             480,398             -                    480,398             (72,319)              (1,011,442)         
8 2017 - 2018 421,975             -                         -                    421,975             490,553             -                    490,553             (68,579)              (1,080,020)         
9 2018 - 2019 436,277             -                         -                    436,277             488,896             -                    488,896             (52,619)              (1,132,639)         

10 2019 - 2020 450,998             -                         -                    450,998             499,224             -                    499,224             (48,227)              (1,180,865)         
11 2020 - 2021 466,148             -                         -                    466,148             537,909             -                    537,909             (71,760)              (1,252,626)         
12 2021 - 2022 481,740             -                         -                    481,740             485,926             -                    485,926             (4,186)                (1,256,812)         
13 2022 - 2023 497,785             -                         -                    497,785             497,222             -                    497,222             562                    (1,256,249)         
14 2023 - 2024 514,295             -                         -                    514,295             509,333             -                    509,333             4,961                 (1,251,288)         
15 2024 - 2025 531,283             -                         -                    531,283             522,300             -                    522,300             8,983                 (1,242,305)         
16 2025 - 2026 548,762             -                         -                    548,762             486,165             -                    486,165             62,597               (1,179,708)         
17 2026 - 2027 566,745             -                         -                    566,745             502,973             -                    502,973             63,772               (1,115,936)         
18 2027 - 2028 585,246             -                         -                    585,246             520,772             -                    520,772             64,474               (1,051,461)         
19 2028 - 2029 604,279             -                         -                    604,279             539,611             -                    539,611             64,668               (986,793)            
20 2029 - 2030 623,857             -                         -                    623,857             559,541             -                    559,541             64,316               (922,477)            
21 2030 - 2031 643,996             -                         -                    643,996             505,618             -                    505,618             138,378             (784,098)            
22 2031 - 2032 664,711             -                         -                    664,711             530,899             -                    530,899             133,812             (650,287)            
23 2032 - 2033 686,016             -                         -                    686,016             557,444             -                    557,444             128,572             (521,714)            
24 2033 - 2034 707,929             -                         -                    707,929             585,316             -                    585,316             122,612             (399,102)            
25 2034 - 2035 730,464             -                         -                    730,464             614,582             -                    614,582             115,882             (283,220)            
26 2035 - 2036 753,639             -                         -                    753,639             645,311             -                    645,311             108,328             (174,892)            
27 2036 - 2037 777,470             -                         -                    777,470             677,577             -                    677,577             99,894               (74,999)              
28 2037 - 2038 801,976             -                         -                    801,976             711,456             -                    711,456             90,520               15,521               
29 2039 - 2040 827,174             -                         -                    827,174             747,028             -                    747,028             80,145               95,667               
30 2040 - 2041 853,082             -                         -                    853,082             784,380             -                    784,380             68,702               164,369             

16,138,251$      -$                       -$                  16,138,251$      15,973,882$      -$                  15,973,882$      164,369$           

Downtown Development/TIF District

Development Fund

Fiscal

Year

Program Budget

Fiscal Year TIF Revenue from Inn
July 1, - June 30 Allocated to JHR

July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012 100%
July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2013 100%
July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 100%
July 1, 2014 - June 30, 2015 100%
July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016 100%
July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017 80%
July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018 80%
July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019 70%
July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 70%
July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021 50%
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Valuation Estimates 
 
The following table illustrates the valuation projections and the estimated amount of captured assessed 
valuation and tax increment for the district. 
 

 
 

YEARS LOCAL VALUATION TAX RATE EQUALIZED VALUATION

Base: 2008 Original: 71,082,500$      Base Rate: 22.54 Original: 118,470,833$    

Start: 2010 Growth Rate: 0.25% Growth Rate: 2.00% Eq. Ratio: 60.00%

Mkt Growth: 0.75%

Total Growth: 1.00%

TIF Additional District Incremental Capture Captured Tax Tax Mkt. Incremental Captured

Year Growth Value Value Rate Value Rate Increment Ratio Eq. Value Eq. Value

Base 2008 ‐ 2009 -$                  71,082,500$      -$                       0.00% -$                       22.54$      -$                  60.00% -$                       -$                       
1 2010 - 2011 2,412,100     73,672,306        2,589,806          100.00% 2,589,806          22.99        59,542          59.55% 4,348,961          4,348,961          
2 2011 - 2012 4,460,400     78,316,887        7,234,387          100.00% 7,234,387          23.45        169,651        59.10% 12,240,227        12,240,227        
3 2012 - 2013 2,027,000     80,539,679        9,457,179          100.00% 9,457,179          23.92        226,212        58.66% 16,121,997        16,121,997        
4 2013 - 2014 3,574,900     84,315,928        13,233,428        100.00% 13,233,428        24.40        322,869        58.22% 22,729,980        22,729,980        
5 2014 - 2015 1,884,400     86,411,118        15,328,618        100.00% 15,328,618        24.89        381,468        57.78% 26,527,675        26,527,675        
6 2015 - 2016 -                    86,627,146        15,544,646        100.00% 15,544,646        25.38        394,581        57.35% 27,104,818        27,104,818        
7 2016 - 2017 -                    86,843,714        15,761,214        100.00% 15,761,214        25.89        408,079        56.92% 27,690,118        27,690,118        
8 2017 - 2018 -                    87,060,823        15,978,323        100.00% 15,978,323        26.41        421,975        56.49% 28,283,674        28,283,674        
9 2018 - 2019 -                    87,278,475        16,195,975        100.00% 16,195,975        26.94        436,277        56.07% 28,885,588        28,885,588        

10 2019 - 2020 -                    87,496,671        16,414,171        100.00% 16,414,171        27.48        450,998        55.65% 29,495,962        29,495,962        
11 2020 - 2021 -                    87,715,413        16,632,913        100.00% 16,632,913        28.03        466,148        55.23% 30,114,898        30,114,898        
12 2021 - 2022 -                    87,934,702        16,852,202        100.00% 16,852,202        28.59        481,740        54.82% 30,742,502        30,742,502        
13 2022 - 2023 -                    88,154,538        17,072,038        100.00% 17,072,038        29.16        497,785        54.41% 31,378,879        31,378,879        
14 2023 - 2024 -                    88,374,925        17,292,425        100.00% 17,292,425        29.74        514,295        54.00% 32,024,136        32,024,136        
15 2024 - 2025 -                    88,595,862        17,513,362        100.00% 17,513,362        30.34        531,283        53.59% 32,678,382        32,678,382        
16 2025 2026 -                    88,817,352        17,734,852        100.00% 17,734,852        30.94        548,762        53.19% 33,341,725        33,341,725        
17 2026 2027 -                    89,039,395        17,956,895        100.00% 17,956,895        31.56        566,745        52.79% 34,014,276        34,014,276        
18 2027 2028 -                    89,261,994        18,179,494        100.00% 18,179,494        32.19        585,246        52.40% 34,696,147        34,696,147        
19 2028 2029 -                    89,485,149        18,402,649        100.00% 18,402,649        32.84        604,279        52.00% 35,387,452        35,387,452        
20 2029 2030 -                    89,708,861        18,626,361        100.00% 18,626,361        33.49        623,857        51.61% 36,088,304        36,088,304        
21 2030 2031 -                    89,933,134        18,850,634        100.00% 18,850,634        34.16        643,996        51.23% 36,798,819        36,798,819        
22 2031 2032 -                    90,157,966        19,075,466        100.00% 19,075,466        34.85        664,711        50.84% 37,519,114        37,519,114        
23 2032 2033 -                    90,383,361        19,300,861        100.00% 19,300,861        35.54        686,016        50.46% 38,249,308        38,249,308        
24 2033 2034 -                    90,609,320        19,526,820        100.00% 19,526,820        36.25        707,929        50.08% 38,989,521        38,989,521        
25 2034 2035 -                    90,835,843        19,753,343        100.00% 19,753,343        36.98        730,464        49.71% 39,739,873        39,739,873        
26 2035 2036 -                    91,062,933        19,980,433        100.00% 19,980,433        37.72        753,639        49.33% 40,500,486        40,500,486        
27 2036 2037 -                    91,290,590        20,208,090        100.00% 20,208,090        38.47        777,470        48.96% 41,271,485        41,271,485        
28 2037 2038 -                    91,518,816        20,436,316        100.00% 20,436,316        39.24        801,976        48.60% 42,052,996        42,052,996        
29 2039 2040 -                    91,747,614        20,665,114        100.00% 20,665,114        40.03        827,174        48.23% 42,845,143        42,845,143        
30 2040 - 2041 -                    91,976,983        20,894,483        100.00% 20,894,483        40.83        853,082        47.87% 43,648,056        43,648,056        

16,138,251$ 

Year

Fiscal

Downtown Development/TIF District

Captured Values, Taxes, and Net Program Requirements
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Tax Shift Calculations 

 
Value captured in a tax increment financing district is sheltered from various state aid formulas in the 
computation of the Town’s county tax assessment.  Maine law requires a municipality to calculate the tax 
shift for state education aid, state revenue sharing, and the county tax assessment resulting from sheltering 
of the captured value.  The following table illustrates the estimated tax shifts.  The formulas utilized in the 
calculation of the estimates can be found in the appendix. 
 
 

 
 

TIF Captured Captured Education Revenue County Total
Year Value Eq. Value Aid Sharing Tax Shift
Base 2009 - 2010 -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       

1 2010 - 2011 2,589,806          4,348,961          27,564               5,604                 2,297                 35,466               
2 2011 - 2012 7,234,387          12,240,227        77,192               16,607               6,443                 100,242             
3 2012 - 2013 9,457,179          16,121,997        101,164             21,964               8,472                 131,600             
4 2013 - 2014 13,233,428        22,729,980        141,916             35,073               11,910               188,899             
5 2014 - 2015 15,328,618        26,527,675        164,799             41,046               13,877               219,722             
6 2015 - 2016 15,544,646        27,104,818        167,542             41,949               14,177               223,668             
7 2016 - 2017 15,761,214        27,690,118        170,304             42,865               14,481               227,650             
8 2017 - 2018 15,978,323        28,283,674        173,085             43,794               14,789               231,668             
9 2018 - 2019 16,195,975        28,885,588        175,885             44,737               15,101               235,723             

10 2019 - 2020 16,414,171        29,495,962        178,703             45,693               15,418               239,814             
11 2020 - 2021 16,632,913        30,114,898        181,541             46,663               15,738               243,943             
12 2021 - 2022 16,852,202        30,742,502        184,398             47,647               16,064               248,109             
13 2022 - 2023 17,072,038        31,378,879        187,274             48,645               16,394               252,312             
14 2023 - 2024 17,292,425        32,024,136        190,169             49,657               16,728               256,554             
15 2024 - 2025 17,513,362        32,678,382        193,084             50,684               17,067               260,834             
16 2025 - 2026 17,734,852        33,341,725        196,018             51,725               17,410               265,153             
17 2026 - 2027 17,956,895        34,014,276        198,972             52,780               17,758               269,511             
18 2027 - 2028 18,179,494        34,696,147        201,946             53,851               18,111               273,909             
19 2028 - 2029 18,402,649        35,387,452        204,940             54,937               18,469               278,346             
20 2029 - 2030 18,626,361        36,088,304        207,954             56,038               18,832               282,824             
21 2030 - 2031 18,850,634        36,798,819        210,988             57,155               19,199               287,342             
22 2031 - 2032 19,075,466        37,519,114        214,042             58,287               19,572               291,901             
23 2032 - 2033 19,300,861        38,249,308        217,117             59,436               19,949               296,502             
24 2033 - 2034 19,526,820        38,989,521        220,212             60,600               20,332               301,144             
25 2034 - 2035 19,753,343        39,739,873        223,328             61,781               20,719               305,828             
26 2035 - 2036 19,980,433        40,500,486        226,464             62,978               21,112               310,554             
27 2036 - 2037 20,208,090        41,271,485        229,622             64,191               21,510               315,323             
28 2037 - 2038 20,436,316        42,052,996        232,800             65,422               21,914               320,136             
29 2038 - 2039 20,665,114        42,845,143        235,999             66,670               22,323               324,992             
30 2039 - 2040 20,894,483        43,648,056        239,220             67,935               22,737               329,892             

Totals 5,574,245$     1,476,415$     498,902$         7,549,562$     

Fiscal
Year

Downtown Development/TIF District

Estimated Tax Shifts
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DESCRIPTION AND MAP OF DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 
Description of District and Boundaries 
 
The boundary of the proposed District was identified through the ongoing work of the Downtown Master 
Planning Committee appointed by Town Council.  The Committee has determined the boundary as 
indicated on the map and further described herein.  The district encompasses the Brunswick downtown 
core and the ongoing major development project within the district - Maine Street Station.  It is bordered 
on the north by the Androscoggin River, on the east by Federal Street, south, by Cleveland, Park, Noble, 
Weymouth Streets, and on the west by Spring Street, Maine Department of Transportation rail and Union 
Street. 
 
Map of District 
 
Below is a map of the District. 
 

Proposed District 
 

 
A listing of the properties located in the boundaries of the District as identified on the Town of 
Brunswick’s tax maps dated April 1, 2008 is contained in the appendix. 
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Acreage and Valuation 
 
The following table illustrates the total acreage of the municipality, the total acreage of the proposed 
district, and the total acreage of all tax increment financing districts within the municipality.  This 
calculation is provided for informational purposes as Maine law, 30-A M.R.S.A. section 5223, does not 
impose value or size limits on Downtown Districts. 
 
 

A. ACRE LIMITATION 

1. Total acreage of Town of Brunswick 28,800 

2. Total acreage of proposed TIF District 89.97 

3. Total Downtown acres contained in the proposed TIF District 89.97 

4. Total Pine Tree Zone acres contained in the proposed TIF District 0 

5. Total acreage of proposed TIF District counted towards 2% cap (A2-A3-A4) 0 

6. Percentage of total acreage in proposed TIF District (cannot exceed 2%) (Divide A5 by A1) 0% 

7. Total acreage of all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick. (A2 + total 
acreage of all existing TIF Districts) 

Existing: 93.66
Proposed:  89.97
         Total: 183.63

8. Total Downtown acres contained in all existing and proposed TIF District in the municipality. 89.97 

9. Total Pine Tree Zone acres contained in all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of 
Brunswick. 

0 

10. Total acreage of all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick counted toward 
5% cap.  (A7-(A8+A9)) 

93.66 

11. Percentage of total acreage in all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick 
(cannot exceed 5%) (Divide A10 by A1) 0.33% 

12. Total acreage of all real property in the proposed TIF District that is:  

(Note: a, b, or c must be at least 25%) (Divide acres by A2) Acres % 

a. Blighted --- --- 

b. In need of rehabilitation/conservation --- --- 

c. Suitable for industrial/commercial site 89.97 --- 

TOTAL 89.97 --- 
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B. VALUATION LIMITATION 

1. Total aggregate taxable value of Town of Brunswick (ATV)  (Use most recent April 1st) April 1, 2009 $1,266,934,900 

2. Original Assessed Value (OAV) of proposed TIF District. (Use March 31st of tax year preceding date 
of municipal designation) March 31, 2009 

71,082,500 

3. Total OAV of all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick.  (B2 + sum of OAV 
of all existing TIF districts) 

Existing: 9,721,000$
Proposed:  71,082,5000

Total: 80,083,500$

4. OAV of an existing or proposed Downtown TIF District in the Town of Brunswick. 71,082,500 

5. OAV of all existing or proposed Pine Tree Zone TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick. 
 

0 

6. Total OAV of all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick counted toward 5% 
cap (B3 – (B4+B5)) 

9,721,000 

7. Percentage of total OAV to ATV in all existing and proposed TIF Districts in the Town of Brunswick 
(cannot exceed 5%) (Divide B6 by B1) 

0.77% 

 
 
 
OAV 

Business Parkway $   996,900 
Bath Road    8,724,100 
   $9,721,000 

  





 

16 
 

MUNICIPAL APPROVALS 
 
Public Hearing Notice 
 
The public hearing notice published in the Times Record on February 18, 2010 is shown below. 
 
 
 

TOWN OF BRUNSWICK 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM FOR THE BRUNSWICK DOWNTOWN 
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT AND TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT 

 
The Town Council will hold a public hearing on Monday, March 1, 2010, 7:00 p.m. at the Municipal 
Meeting Room (Room 217), Maine Street Station, 16 Station Avenue, to receive public comment on a 
proposed Brunswick Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District and a 
related Development Program. 
 
The public generally, and all interested parties owning real estate or taxable property within the proposed 
district, will be given the opportunity to provide oral and written comments on, or objections to, the 
designation of the proposed District and adoption of the proposed Development Program.   
The text of the proposed Development Program is too extensive to be included with this notice.  The 
proposed Development Program is available for inspection at the Town Manager’s Office.  Anyone 
having questions about the proposed Development Program, or wishing to view or obtain copies of them, 
should contact the Brunswick Town Manager's Office during regular office hours Monday through Friday 
from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
 

 
Frances M. Smith 
Town Clerk of Brunswick, Maine 

 
 
Published in: 
Times Record 
February 18, 2010 
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Public Hearing 
 
A public hearing on the Development Program was conducted by the Brunswick Town Council on March 
1, 2010.  A “Summary of Comments of Public Hearing Held March 1, 2010 On the proposed Brunswick 
Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District” is included in the appendix. 
 
Adoption by Legislative Body 
 
The Town Council’s March 1, 2010 resolution adopting the Development Program and designating the 
District is shown below. 
 

TOWN OF BRUNSWICK, MAINE 
 

TOWN COUNCIL RESOLUTION 
 

Designating Town of Brunswick Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing 
District and Adopting Related Development Program 

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Brunswick (the “Town”) is authorized pursuant to Chapter 206 of Title 

30-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, to designate specified areas within the Town as the 
Town of Brunswick Downtown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District (the 
“District”) and to adopt a development program for the District (the “Development Program”); and 

 
WHEREAS, there is a need to encourage the retention, improvement, expansion, and attraction 

of retail, commercial, and professional uses in the Town; and 
 
WHEREAS, there is a need to provide continuing employment opportunities for the citizens of 

the Town and the surrounding region; to improve and broaden the tax base of the Town; and to improve 
the general economy of the Town, the surrounding region and the State of Maine; and 

 
WHEREAS, adopting and implementing the District and the Development Program will help to 

create new employment for the citizens of the Town and the surrounding region; improve and broaden the 
tax base in the Town and improve the economy of the Town and the State of Maine; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Town has held a public hearing on March 1, 2010, upon at least ten (10) days 

prior notice published in a newspaper of general circulation within the Town, on the question of 
establishing the District in accordance with the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. §5226; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council has considered the comments provided at the Public Hearing, 
both for and against;  

 
WHEREAS, the Town desires to designate the District and to adopt the Development Program 

for the District; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is expected that approval will be sought and obtained from the Maine Department 

of Economic and Community Development (the “Department”), approving the designation of the District 
and the adoption of the Development Program; 
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NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Section 1.  The Town hereby finds and determines that: 

(a) At least twenty-five percent (25%), by area, of the real property within the District, as 
hereinafter designated, is in need of rehabilitation, redevelopment or conservation or is suitable for 
commercial sites as defined in 30-A M.R.S.A. §5223(3); and 

(b) The total area of the District does not exceed two percent (2%) of the total acreage of the 
Town, and the total area of all development districts within the Town (including the District) does not 
exceed five percent (5%) of the total acreage of the Town; and 

(c) The aggregate original assessed value of the District plus the original assessed value of all 
other existing tax increment financing districts in the Town does not exceed five percent (5%) of the total 
value of taxable property within the Town as of April 1, 2009; and 

(d) Designation of the District and pursuit of the Development Program will generate substantial 
economic benefits for the Town and its residents, including employment opportunities, broadened and 
improved tax base and economic stimulus, and therefore the District and the Development Program and 
the Maine Street Station Project and the Town’s TIF improvements described therein constitute a good 
and valid public purpose and will contribute to the economic growth or well-being of the inhabitants of 
the Town or to the betterment of the health, welfare or safety of the inhabitants of the Town, and any 
adverse economic effect on or detriment to any existing business is outweighed by the contribution 
expected to be made through the Development Program and the improvements described therein to the 
economic growth or well-being of the Town and the betterment of the health, welfare and safety of its 
inhabitants. 

Section 2.  Pursuant to Chapter 206 of Title 30-A of the Maine Revised Statutes, as amended, the 
Town hereby designates the District and adopts the Development Program all as more particularly 
described in the Development Program presented to the Town Council and such Development Program is 
hereby incorporated by reference into this vote as the Development Program for the District. 

Section 3.  Pursuant to the provisions of 30-A M.R.S.A. §5227, the percentage of the increased 
assessed value to be retained as captured assessed value in the District is hereby established as set forth in 
the Development Program. 

Section 4.  The Town Manager be, and hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to submit 
the designation of the District and the Development Program to DECD for review and approval pursuant 
to the requirements of 30-A M.R.S.A. §5226(2).   

Section 5.  The foregoing designation of the District and adoption of the Development Program 
shall automatically become final and shall take full force and effect upon receipt by the Town of approval 
of the designation of the District and adoption of the Development Program by DECD, without 
requirement of any further action by the Town, the Town Council, or any other party. 

Section 6.  The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized and empowered, at his discretion, 
from time to time, to make such revisions to the Development Program or to the scope, cost or description 
of the Town’s TIF projects to be financed with a portion of tax increment revenues generated by the 
District as described in the Development Program, as the Town Manager deems reasonably necessary or 
convenient, necessary in order to facilitate the process for review and approval of the District or the 
Development Program by DECD, or for any other reason so long as such revisions are not inconsistent 
with these resolutions or the basic structure and intent of the Development Program. 

Section 7.  The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into the credit 
enhancement agreement contemplated by the Development Program, in the name of and on behalf of the 
Town, such agreement to be in such form and to contain such terms and provisions, not inconsistent with 
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the Development Program, as the Town Manager may approve, the Town Manager’s approval to be 
conclusively evidenced by his execution thereof. 

Section 8.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

 
Proposed to Town Council: February 8, 2010 
Public Hearing:   March 1, 2010 
Adopted by Town Council: March 1, 2010 
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Public Hearing Summary with Attachments 
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Summary of Comments 
of Public Hearing Held March 1, 2010 

On the proposed Brunswick DownTown Municipal Development and Tax Increment 
Financing District 

As Prepared by Fran Smith, Town Clerk 
 
30. The Town Council will take public comments on the proposed Brunswick 

DownTown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District and will 
take any appropriate action.   

 
Chair King indicated this item acts as the required public hearing on the revised Brunswick 
DownTown Municipal Development and Tax Increment Financing District as well as the 
Development Program, which includes the Credit Enhancement Agreement piece.  If approved, 
these documents will be provided to the State for their review and approval. 
 
Chair King opened the public hearing. 
 
Fred Blanchard, Harpswell Road, spoke against the TIF since he believes the Town Charter 
does not provide the Council with the authority to enter into this type of contract or give property 
away. 
 
Mike Laskey, Bunganuc Road, spoke against the TIF and credit enhancement.  He felt there had 
been generous number crunching with the initial goal of 700 jobs, which is now down to thirty.  
He is not anti-business, but he is anti-favoritism.  He spoke about JHR assets and that should be 
enough to leverage, the TIF is not needed.  He also spoke on how other hotels are struggling and 
there are other municipal needs including the new school, a police station, and fire station repairs 
that are needed, and the million dollars the Town is giving JHR could assist with these costs.   
 
Peter Anastos, owner of Fairfield Inn, spoke from a prepared statement and provided other 
written materials that will be attached to the official record.  He spoke against the TIF since the 
market is down for hotel rooms and providing one million dollars to this project will provide this 
inn with an unfair advantage over other existing hotels. The work done by providing the land and 
site work clean-up should have been enough for the Town to do.  Mr. Anastos said he is building 
a hotel in Bath, Maine, but he is doing it with his own money. 
 
Steve Weems, 44 Thomas Street, spoke from a prepared statement that will be attached to the 
official record.  He spoke in support of the TIF, saying it is part of a solid project in municipal 
management, is a practical necessity, and supports the downTown.  His statement laid out 
several reasons this TIF should be supported by the Council. 
 
Linwood Austin, Comfort Inn, Brunswick, spoke from a prepared statement that will be 
attached to the official record.  He spoke against the TIF.  He claims his hotel has paid $1.4 
million in taxes over 21 years.  There is no need for additional rooms with all the currently 
available rooms.  It is not right to subsidize JHR and if the Town moves forward, he will need to 
take legal action to protect his business.  The Town must decide if they want to support current 
tax payers (existing hotels) or support this project (TIF). 
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Bob Morrison, Bouchard Drive, spoke on a Times Record Letter to the Editor from Peter 
Anastos.  Listening to the two gentlemen (hotel owners) has reinforced what he feels.  He does 
not support the government subsidizing businesses anywhere in the United States.  There is no 
demand for the inn, plus by giving tax breaks just puts “salt in the wound” for the other hotels.  
These tax dollars could be better used for other issues in the community. 
 
Wes Beal, owner of Parkwood Inn, spoke in support of the other hotel owners who spoke against 
the TIF.  A TIF should be in broader areas like industrial parks or for the Navy Base property.  
When building his hotel, he did not expect the Town or other government agencies to provide 
assistance.  He claims his annual payroll is $350,000 with 14 full-time employees.  He spoke on 
requirements MDOT made him do with traffic issues when building his inn.  He is at a 40% 
occupancy rate with other costs going up.  He did not believe this TIF would help the 
downTown. 
 
Karen Klatt, 32 Moody Road, said she supports creating a TIF for the downTown, but the credit 
enhancement piece bothers her.  She questioned why this should be done with school and 
municipal services under the knife.  The joint development agreement does not require a credit 
enhancement component.  It may have been implied, but the Town is not contractually obligated 
to do it.  Shifting rooms is not responsible economic development.  The Town needs to focus on 
more important issues; this proposal is similar to the Oxford Aviation proposal where a 
developer is promising the world, but it is an abuse of public funds.  If the inn cannot be built 
without a tax beak, then it is not an economically fiscal project.  If there is going to be a credit 
enhancement agreement, it should be on terms like the Envisionet TIF, which is based on jobs 
created and annual payroll as the way to determine the amount of the tax break.  She raised other 
issues including the amount of taxes and ownership of properties at Maine Street Station.  
 
John Moncure, attorney for JHR, spoke in support of the TIF.  He gave the history of the Maine 
Street Station property over the last thirty years and the difficulty of getting that site developed 
considering the environmental issues there.  The Town took ownership almost twenty years ago, 
and in 2006 the Town created a proposal and requested bids.   JHR’s proposal was selected and 
the joint development agreement was created.  Tax credit enhancement agreements are used all 
over and are a common tool.   The project had to be adjusted due to the economic times, but 
these times will change.   
 
Ed Peay, 12 Blueberry Lane, spoke from a prepared statement that will be attached to the 
official record.  He asked about what happened to the performance guarantees for this type of 
project, which he believes have disappeared. 
 
Art Boulay, Federal Street, spoke in support of the TIF.  The property was vacant and an 
eyesore for many years; a Town with this big gaping hole in the middle of it.  With the 
Environmental Protection Agency and Brownfield issues, it was tough for a developer to go it 
alone and the Town needed to help.  This project is not done yet and the train is finally coming.  
Now the property is on its way to becoming a beautiful space and the project should go forward. 
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Sande Updegraph, Durham Road, works in economic development in Freeport.  She spoke in 
support of the TIF, but not the credit enhancement agreement.  She strongly favors creation of a 
TIF district in the downTown area.  They are useful economic tools that shelter money.  
Originally she supported the credit enhancement agreement, but has changed her mind after 
listening to the hotel owners tonight.  There is no need for additional hotel rooms in Brunswick. 
 
Marji Greenhut, 10 Noble Street, spoke against the credit enhancement piece of the TIF.  She 
believes the $1 million over time funding that is needed for the schools.  She believes there are a 
number of creative ways to solve the inn situation.  There needs to be a TIF, but not the credit 
enhancement piece.  With the train, JHR should not need it now.  She questioned what assurance 
exits so that JHR will finish the entire project after the inn is built.  The Town is not tied to a 
percent; it could be 1%, 10% for example.  This tax rebate will be going yearly into the pocket of 
the development.  JHR should have to give the funds to the school and they will still get a tax 
write off.  With cuts in budget, the Town cannot afford to give $1 million to a private developer.  
The Town is being hog tied to support the inn, which will not be built to high environmental 
standards.  The inn should be built on the land already cleaned which is a safer location due to 
traffic issues.  She asked the Council to do what is the best for the entire Town. 
 
Claudia Knox, Cumberland Street, spoke in support of the TIF.  Her heart goes out to all of the 
fabulous people in the hospitality business, but the proposed inn will fit a certain niche that the 
others do not.  She hopes the Council will unanimously approve this TIF.  Supporting this tax 
holiday is okay, since it will help businesses on Maine Street Station and in the downTown.  It 
costs taxpayers nothing since it only rebates taxes on new development and only for a limited 
time.  The Town benefits from the taxes generated in later years. 
 
Paul Harrison, owner of Little Dog Coffee Shop, spoke in support of the TIF.  Not wanting to 
add competition is a nonstarter.  If this is done then no businesses would want to come to Town.  
TIFs are common tools.   
 
Chair King closed the public hearing. 
 
John Eldridge, Finance Director, responded to issues raised in the public hearing.  He said the 
TIF packet was placed on the Town’s web page on February 19th, which included the proposed 
credit enhancement agreement.  The public hearing notice was published in the newspaper on 
February 18th.  Mr Eldridge said that since the posting, there have been a few minor changes in 
the proposed credit enhancement agreement.  Mr. Eldridge summarized those changes.  He also 
responded to questions raised during the public hearing.  In responding to the question of why 
the Development Program needed to be approved now, Mr Eldridge explained that the Town 
needed to send it to the State for its review and approval prior to the April 1 tax assessment date.  
He added that the business reason for doing it now was to get approval prior to the start of 
construction season.  Mr. Eldridge indicated that the credit enhancement is assignable to the 
owner of the inn.  He and Dave Markovchick, Director of Economic Development, reviewed 
information relative to the financing of the project. 
 
The Council discussed this item. 
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Councilor Pols asked if this credit enhancement agreement satisfies this element of the joint 
development agreement (JDA), to which Mr. Eldridge responded that it did.   
 
Councilor Atwood asked about the tax shift calculations, to which Mr. Eldridge responded. 
 
Councilor Pols asked if the inn would be built without the credit enhancement piece.  Mr. 
Eldridge responded that David Markovchick had spoken with the bank JHR indicated would be 
financing the inn project.  Mr. Markovchick confirmed that he had spoken with the bank and that   
the bank would not finance the project without it.  An inn feasibility study was also reviewed by 
the bank and the Town.  Dave Markovchick agreed that the credit enhancement piece was an 
important part of the financing of this project.   
 
Councilor Atwood asked about the job creation piece of this and if it went with the JDA.  Mr. 
Markovchick responded that the specifics of the job creation component of this application are 
different from the job creation requirements of CBDG grants. 
 
Councilor Perreault asked if jobs created from buildings already constructed, and from the inn, 
are considered in the job creation requirements of certain grants.  Town Manager Gary Brown 
responded that with the MITF grant, the jobs created by the new bookstore and restaurants may 
meet the requirements.  Should the inn be built, the Town would definitely meet the job 
requirements.  Councilor Perreault asked how much the Town would have to pay back if the jobs 
are not created, to which Manager Brown responded the amount would be $650,000.  If the inn 
does not get built, the Town will try to argue that the requirement was met with the jobs created 
at the other locations. 
 
Councilor Pols asked if the jobs could come from buildings that had not been completed yet, to 
which Manager Brown said yes. 
 
Chair King stated that if jobs are not created the Town is on the hook for $650,000. 
 
Councilor Perreault asked how long the Town has until these grant requirements are due, to 
which Manager Brown responded they will probably want to get them closed out soon. 
 
Mr. Eldridge said the statute requires the Town Council consider the impact the proposal has on 
other businesses.  He added that if the inn project does not go forward, there will be no tax 
money to give back to anyone. 
 
Councilor Atwood said she is comfortable with the TIF part, but not the credit enhancement.  
Her concerns include fairness; her belief that the Town had provided its share already; job 
creation concerns versus the estimate of jobs; the balance of job creation; a loss of municipal and 
school department jobs; and she wants to have LEED requirements.  Most of the calls she 
received have opposed the credit enhancement piece. 
 
Councilor Knight thanked all who came out tonight.  She reminded the Council this project was 
the top development priority for this Town.  This is infill development; it is the right place and it 
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is important for it to succeed.  There is a great mix of businesses here.  This development will 
provide increased taxes.   
 
Councilor Pols said he supported the TIF district but not the credit enhancement piece.  He 
expressed concerns with the process and  how this was brought to the Council.  The information 
could have been developed earlier.  Because of the timing, it was forced to be brought to the 
Council now and they have to make a decision, with not the best negotiated deal.  He spoke 
about how the Planning Board and Maine Historic Preservation made this a more difficult and 
costly project.  He has a problem giving a tax break on the inn without a performance standard 
that the rest of the project will be finished.  He was uncomfortable that the Council gets to read 
information from the inn feasibility study that cannot be shared.  That tipped him over the edge 
so he cannot support the proposal. 
 
Councilor Tucker said that when the Town entered in the JDA, it did not spell out the terms of 
the TIF, but the Town now finds itself at the point it must be considered.  He comes down on the 
side of voting for this.  It is a matter of risk; the Town’s best chance of recovering costs is the 
completion of the project.  There has been a lot of weight on the JDA and any business owner 
would expect the Town to fulfill its part of the agreement.  This TIF and credit enhancement is 
not new. He urged the Council to pass this. 
 
Councilor Wilson said that when this project started, economic times were different and 
hopefully, at the end of the process, there will be another shift to better economic times.  The 
goal is for the Town to see Maine Street Station developed and the inn is an important piece of 
this development.  We need to make this decision.  This is not taking money away since the it 
does not exist now.  If something is good for the Town, the rebate is beneficial to both parties. 
 
Councilor Favreau said the Council knew the TIF was going to be negotiated and it would 
include a credit enhancement piece.  We are looking at tax revenues being great as time goes on.  
This is joint development and we did our part and he is going to support this. 
 
Councilor Perreault said he had one constituent who called speaking against this; he spoke with 
others in favor of it.  He wanted to listen to what people said.  He speaks from his heart and what 
is best for this Town.  He believes the Town can fulfill the job creation and, with the inn, this 
would make it happen.  He agrees that information from the feasibility study should have been 
public.  If the inn is built and Maine Street Station is built out, it will benefit his children and the 
future of Brunswick.  At this moment he would vote for it. 
 
Councilor Watson spoke on the project and said this is the time to be looking toward the future 
and at the big picture.  He would like to see Brunswick becoming a destination and the Town 
needs this development.  The coal ash prevented development and that was removed, which 
provided an opportunity to move to the future.   
 
Chair King said she appreciated all those who came forward.  The biggest point Mr. Eldridge 
made is that this tax money is not currently there and without this project it will not be there.  
She felt that Mr. Eldridge and Mr. Markovchick did a good job negotiating.  This project is in a 
prime spot.   
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Tax Shift Calculation Methodology 
 
Generally 
 
The methods used to calculate the estimated tax shifts are described below.  For each year impacted, there 
are also estimates of the various components of the formulas.  It is important to note that these are 
estimates and that the actual shifts may be substantially different due to changes in the components of the 
formulas or changes in the formulas themselves. 
 
Education Subsidy 
 
The shift was calculated by multiplying the equalized captured assessed valuation (CAV) by the state 
education mil rate. 
 
 
Revenue Sharing 
 
The shift was calculated by estimating the impact the equalized captured assessed valuation (CAV) would 
have on the distribution of Revenue Sharing I and Revenue Sharing II. 
 

Revenue Sharing I 
 
 Prior to Shift 
 

1. (population x assessment)/state valuation = computed number 
2. computed number/sum of all computed numbers = proportional share of REV-I distribution 

 
After Shift 
 
1. (population x assessment)/(state valuation + CAV) = new computed number 
2. new computed number/computed number = percent change in computed number 
3. percent change in computed number x REV-I distribution 

 
Revenue Sharing II 

 
 Prior to Shift 
 

1. (assessment/state valuation) x 1000 = mil rate 
2. (mil rate – 10.0) x population = computed number 
3. computed number/sum of all computed numbers = proportional share of REV-II distribution 

 
After Shift 
 
1. ((assessment/(state valuation + CAV)) x 1000 = new mil rate 
2. (new mil rate – 10.0) x population = new computed number 
3. new computed number/computed number = percent change in computed number 
4. percent change in computed number x REV-II distribution 
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County Tax 
 
The shift was calculated by determined by calculating the percent change the equalized captured assessed 
valuation (CAV) would have on the county tax assessment.  Multiplying that percentage by the county tax 
produces the estimated shift. 
 

1. state valuation/(state valuation + CAV) = percent change in county tax 
2. percent change in county tax x county tax 

 



 

A-3 
 

Debt Service Schedules 
 
 
The debt service schedules illustrated herein estimate the annual payments required to amortize the 
principal amount shown, using the assumed interest rate and term.  The schedules assume level principal 
payments over the term of the bonds.  The actual interest rate will depend on prevailing market rates at 
the time the bonds are issued.  The Town reserves the right to alter the principal amount, term, and 
principal amortization schedule to meet its needs. 
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AMOUNTS: BONDS:
Total Financed: 1,500,000$               Interest Rate: 4.00%
Total Interest: 630,000                    Years: 20                             
Total Cost: 2,130,000                 Start Bond Year: 1                               

Bond Principal Interest Total
Year Payment Payment Payments Balance

Base 2009 - 2010 1,500,000.00$          
1                   2010 - 2011 75,000.00$               60,000.00$               135,000.00$             1,425,000.00            
2                   2011 - 2012 75,000.00                 57,000.00                 132,000.00               1,350,000.00            
3                   2012 - 2013 75,000.00                 54,000.00                 129,000.00               1,275,000.00            
4                   2013 - 2014 75,000.00                 51,000.00                 126,000.00               1,200,000.00            
5                   2014 - 2015 75,000.00                 48,000.00                 123,000.00               1,125,000.00            
6                   2015 - 2016 75,000.00                 45,000.00                 120,000.00               1,050,000.00            
7                   2016 - 2017 75,000.00                 42,000.00                 117,000.00               975,000.00               
8                   2017 - 2018 75,000.00                 39,000.00                 114,000.00               900,000.00               
9                   2018 - 2019 75,000.00                 36,000.00                 111,000.00               825,000.00               

10                 2019 - 2020 75,000.00                 33,000.00                 108,000.00               750,000.00               
11                 2020 - 2021 75,000.00                 30,000.00                 105,000.00               675,000.00               
12                 2021 - 2022 75,000.00                 27,000.00                 102,000.00               600,000.00               
13                 2022 - 2023 75,000.00                 24,000.00                 99,000.00                 525,000.00               
14                 2023 - 2024 75,000.00                 21,000.00                 96,000.00                 450,000.00               
15                 2024 - 2025 75,000.00                 18,000.00                 93,000.00                 375,000.00               
16                 2025 - 2026 75,000.00                 15,000.00                 90,000.00                 300,000.00               
17                 2026 - 2027 75,000.00                 12,000.00                 87,000.00                 225,000.00               
18                 2027 - 2028 75,000.00                 9,000.00                   84,000.00                 150,000.00               
19                 2028 - 2029 75,000.00                 6,000.00                   81,000.00                 75,000.00                 
20                 2029 - 2030 75,000.00                 3,000.00                   78,000.00                 -                            
21                 2030 - 2031 -                            -                            -                            -                            
22                 2031 - 2032 -                            -                            -                            -                            
23                 2032 - 2033 -                            -                            -                            -                            
24                 2033 - 2034 -                            -                            -                            -                            
25                 2034 - 2035 -                            -                            -                            -                            
26                 2035 - 2036 -                            -                            -                            -                            
27                 2036 - 2037 -                            -                            -                            -                            
28                 2037 - 2038 -                            -                            -                            -                            
29                 2038 - 2039 -                            -                            -                            -                            
30                 2039 - 2040 -                            -                            -                            -                            

Totals 1,500,000.00$       630,000.00$          2,130,000.00$       

Downtown Development/TIF District

Debt Service Requirements on Capital Improvements

Fiscal
Year
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AMOUNTS: BONDS:
Total Financed: 750,000$                  Interest Rate: 4.00%
Total Interest: 240,000                    Years: 15                             
Total Cost: 990,000                    Start Bond Year: 1                               

Bond Principal Interest Total
Year Payment Payment Payments Balance

Base 2009 - 2010 750,000.00$             
1                   2010 - 2011 50,000.00$               30,000.00$               80,000.00$               700,000.00               
2                   2011 - 2012 50,000.00                 28,000.00                 78,000.00                 650,000.00               
3                   2012 - 2013 50,000.00                 26,000.00                 76,000.00                 600,000.00               
4                   2013 - 2014 50,000.00                 24,000.00                 74,000.00                 550,000.00               
5                   2014 - 2015 50,000.00                 22,000.00                 72,000.00                 500,000.00               
6                   2015 - 2016 50,000.00                 20,000.00                 70,000.00                 450,000.00               
7                   2016 - 2017 50,000.00                 18,000.00                 68,000.00                 400,000.00               
8                   2017 - 2018 50,000.00                 16,000.00                 66,000.00                 350,000.00               
9                   2018 - 2019 50,000.00                 14,000.00                 64,000.00                 300,000.00               

10                 2019 - 2020 50,000.00                 12,000.00                 62,000.00                 250,000.00               
11                 2020 - 2021 50,000.00                 10,000.00                 60,000.00                 200,000.00               
12                 2021 - 2022 50,000.00                 8,000.00                   58,000.00                 150,000.00               
13                 2022 - 2023 50,000.00                 6,000.00                   56,000.00                 100,000.00               
14                 2023 - 2024 50,000.00                 4,000.00                   54,000.00                 50,000.00                 
15                 2024 - 2025 50,000.00                 2,000.00                   52,000.00                 -                            
16                 2025 - 2026 -                            -                            -                            -                            
17                 2026 - 2027 -                            -                            -                            -                            
18                 2027 - 2028 -                            -                            -                            -                            
19                 2028 - 2029 -                            -                            -                            -                            
20                 2029 - 2030 -                            -                            -                            -                            
21                 2030 - 2031 -                            -                            -                            -                            
22                 2031 - 2032 -                            -                            -                            -                            
23                 2032 - 2033 -                            -                            -                            -                            
24                 2033 - 2034 -                            -                            -                            -                            
25                 2034 - 2035 -                            -                            -                            -                            
26                 2035 - 2036 -                            -                            -                            -                            
27                 2036 - 2037 -                            -                            -                            -                            
28                 2037 - 2038 -                            -                            -                            -                            
29                 2038 - 2039 -                            -                            -                            -                            
30                 2039 - 2040 -                            -                            -                            -                            

Totals 750,000.00$          240,000.00$          990,000.00$          

Downtown Development/TIF District

Debt Service Requirements on Capital Improvements

Fiscal
Year
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TOWN OF BRUNSWICK, MAINE 

ORDINANCE 

Authorizing the execution of a Joint Development Agreement and authorizing Bonds and 
Notes in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 to perform hazardous waste remediation of 
the Maine Street Station Property and to design and construct infrastructure on and to 

said site and other properties, and authorizing the conveyance of property  
 

WHEREAS, the Town owns land and buildings in Brunswick, Maine known together as 
the Maine Street Station Property (the “Maine Street Station Property”) and the property on 
which the People Plus Center is located, (collectively the “Property”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Town desires to enter into a public-private endeavor with JHR 

Development of Maine, LLC (together with its designee, the “Developer”) through a Site 
Remediation and Joint Development Agreement (the “Joint Development Agreement”) to create 
a vibrant, multi-use addition to downtown Brunswick on the Property and adjacent parcels of 
land consistent with the Brunswick Maine Street Station Redevelopment Analysis and Master 
Plan dated January 2006 (the “Maine Street Station Redevelopment”); and 

 
WHEREAS, a primary impediment to any redevelopment of the Property, including the 

Maine Street Station Redevelopment is the need to remediate hazardous materials that presently 
exist on the Maine Street Station Property;  
 

WHEREAS, the Town desires to further the Maine Street Station Redevelopment by 
entering into the Joint Development Agreement, remediating the Maine Street Station Property, 
constructing necessary infrastructure with respect to the Property in furtherance of the Maine 
Street Station Redevelopment, and conveying the Property to the Developer. 

NOW, THEREFORE, following a public hearing the following Ordinance is hereby 
enacted: 
 

Section 1.  The Town Council hereby finds and determines that entering into the Joint 
Development Agreement, completing the Project and issuing the Town’s Bonds and Notes 
therefore, and conveying the Property to the Developer will further the Maine Street Station 
Redevelopment, will generate substantial economic benefits for the Town and its 
inhabitants, including employment opportunities, will broaden and improve the 
Town’s tax base and will provide general economic stimulus to the Town, and therefore 
the Project and the Maine Street Station Redevelopment and the actions of the Town authorized 
hereunder constitute good and valid public purpose and will contribute to the economic 
growth or well-being of the inhabitants of the Town or to the betterment of the health, 
welfare or safety of the inhabitants of the Town which public benefits outweigh any 
burdens to the Town. 

Section 2.  The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized to execute and deliver, for 
and on behalf of the Town, the Joint Development Agreement in substantially the form presented 
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to the Town Council, with such revisions or modifications not inconsistent with the general tenor 
of the Joint Development Agreement presented to the Town Council as he may approve, such 
approval to be conclusively evidenced by his execution thereof. 

Section 3.  The issuance of the Town’s general obligation bonds and notes in anticipation 
thereof in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed $2,000,000 is hereby authorized and 
approved (such bonds and notes referred to as the “Bonds” and “Notes”).   The proceeds of the 
Bonds and Notes shall be used to perform hazardous waste remediation of the Maine Street 
Station Property and to finance the design and construction of street, water, sewer and other 
utility improvements with respect to the Property as outlined in the Joint Development 
Agreement in furtherance of the Maine Street Station Redevelopment (the “Project”). 

Section 4.  The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized convey the Property and the 
Project, or any portion thereof, to the Developer and to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of 
the Town, such deed or deeds or other instruments of conveyances as he may deem reasonable or 
necessary. 

Section 5.  The proceeds of the Bonds and Notes be and hereby are appropriated to pay 
the costs of the Project, to reimburse the Town for any prior expenditure on the Project or to 
refinance the Notes, as the case may be. 

Section 6.  The Bonds and Notes shall have maturity dates not to exceed the maximum 
term permitted by law (whether issued at one time or from time to time) and shall otherwise 
mature on such date or dates, shall be subject to redemption, shall bear interest at such rate or 
rates up to a maximum rate of 8.00% per annum and shall be in such form and to otherwise 
contain such terms and provisions as the officers or officials executing the same may approve, 
their approval to be conclusively evidenced by their execution thereof, such Bonds and Notes to 
be signed by the Treasurer and to be countersigned by the Chairman of the Town Council, to 
have the seal of the Town affixed thereon and attested by its Clerk. 

Section 7.  The maturity(ies), interest rate(s) and sale price of such Bonds and Notes shall 
be either set out to bid or negotiated by the Treasurer in such manner as he deems appropriate 
and in the best interest of the Town and the financing of the above-reference Project and the 
Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to provide that any of the Bonds and Notes may be made 
callable, with or without premiums, prior to their stated dates of maturity.  The Treasurer of the 
Town is hereby authorized to select the underwriter for the Bonds and Notes and to execute and 
deliver such contracts or agreements as may be necessary or appropriate in connection therewith. 

Section 8.  The Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to prepare, or cause to be prepared, 
a Preliminary Official Statement and an Official Statement for use in the offering and sale of the 
Bonds and Notes, such Preliminary Official Statement and Official Statement to be in such form 
and contain such information as may be approved by the Treasurer, with the advice of the 
underwriter for the Bonds and Notes and bond counsel for the Town, and that the distribution of 
the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement in the name of and on behalf of the 
Town in connection with offering the Bonds and Notes be and hereby is approved. 
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Section 9.  The Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to select the registrar, paying agent, 
and transfer agent (the “Transfer Agent”) for the Bonds and Notes and to execute and deliver 
such contracts and agreements as may be necessary or appropriate to secure their services. That 
the Bonds and Notes shall be transferable only on the registration books of the Town kept by the 
transfer agent, and said principal amount of the same maturity (but not of other maturity) in 
minimum denominations of $5,000 and any integral multiple in excess thereof (or such other 
minimum denomination as the Treasurer, in his discretion, may approve) upon surrender thereof 
at the principal office of the Transfer Agent, with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to 
the transfer agent duly executed by the registered owner or his attorney duly authorized in 
writing.  Upon each exchange or transfer of a bond the Town and the Transfer Agent shall make 
a charge sufficient to cover any tax, fee or any other governmental charge required to be payable 
with respect to such exchange or transfer, and with respect to such exchange or transfer, and 
subsequent to the first exchange or transfer, the cost of preparing new bonds upon exchanges or 
transfer thereof to be paid by the person requesting the same. 

Section 10.  That, in lieu of physical certificates of the Bonds and Notes, the Treasurer be 
and hereby is authorized to undertake all acts necessary to provide for the issuance and transfer 
of such Bonds and Notes in book-entry form pursuant to the Depository Trust Company Book-
Entry Only System, as an alternative to the provisions of the foregoing paragraph above 
regarding physical transfer of Bonds and Notes, and the Treasurer be and hereby is authorized 
and empowered to enter into a Letter of Representation or any other contract, agreement or 
understanding necessary or, in his opinion, appropriate in order to qualify the Bonds and Notes 
for and participate in the Depository Trust Company Book-Entry Only System. 

Section 11.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council from time to time shall 
execute such Bonds and Notes as may be required to provide for exchanges or transfers of Bonds 
and Notes, all such Bonds and Notes to bear the original signature of the Treasurer and Chairman 
of the Town Council, and in case any officer of the Town whose signature appears on any Bond 
or Note shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of said bond, such signature shall 
nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes, the same as if such officer had remained in 
office until delivery thereof. 

Section 12.  If the Bonds or Notes are issued on a tax-exempt basis, the Treasurer and 
Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are individually authorized to covenant and certify 
on behalf of the Town that no part of the proceeds of the issue and sale of the Bonds and Notes 
authorized to be issued hereunder shall be used directly or indirectly to acquire any securities or 
obligations, the acquisition of which would cause such bonds to be “arbitrage bonds” or “private 
activity bonds within the meaning of Sections 141 and  148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 
1986, as amended. 

Section 13.  If the Bonds or Notes are issued on a tax-exempt basis, the Treasurer and 
Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are individually authorized to covenant and agree, 
on behalf of the Town, for the benefit of the holders of such Bonds and Notes, that the Town will 
file any required reports and take any other action that may be necessary to ensure that interest 
on the Bonds and Notes will remain exempt from federal income taxation and that the Town will 
refrain from any action that would cause interest on the Bonds and Notes to be subject to federal 
income taxation. 
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Section 14.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are 
individually authorized to covenant, certify, and agree, on behalf of the Town, for the benefit of 
the holders of such Bonds and Notes, that the Town will file any required reports, make any 
annual financial or material event disclosure, and take any other action that may be necessary to 
ensure that the disclosure requirements imposed by Rule 15c12-12 of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission are met. 

Section 15.  If the Bonds or Notes are issued on a tax-exempt basis, the Treasurer be and 
hereby is authorized and empowered to take all such action as may be necessary to designate 
such Bonds and Notes as qualified tax-exempt obligations for purposes of Section 265(b) of the 
Code; it being the Town’s intention that the Treasurer, with advice of bond counsel, make the 
required Section 265(b) election with respect to such Bonds and Notes to the extent the election 
may be available and advisable as determined by the Treasurer. 

Section 16.  Any or all of the Bonds and Notes issued hereunder may be consolidated 
with and become a part of any other issue of notes or bonds authorized to be issued by any 
previous or subsequent order or ordinance of the Town Council. 

Section 17.  The Treasurer, Chairman of the Town Council, and Clerk and other proper 
officials of the Town be, and hereby are individually authorized and empowered in its name and 
on its behalf to do or cause to be done all such acts and things as may be necessary or desirable 
in order to effect the issuance, sale, and delivery of the Bonds and Notes in accordance with the 
terms and provisions of this Ordinance. 

Section 18.  The Town Manager be and hereby is authorized to negotiate, execute, and 
deliver, in the name of and on behalf of the Town, such contracts, agreements, deeds and other 
documents or instruments of conveyance, including but not limited to purchase and sale 
agreements, agreements to remediate the Maine Street Station Property, agreements to construct 
the Project or otherwise, as may be necessary or appropriate as determined by the Town 
Manager, in connection with the issuance and delivery of the Bonds, and in connection with the 
completion of the Project, the Joint Development Agreement or the Maine Street Station 
Redevelopment (the “Redevelopment Agreements”), which Redevelopment Agreements shall be 
in such form and contain such terms and conditions, not inconsistent herewith, as may be 
approved by the Town Manager, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by his execution 
thereof. 

Section 19. That if any of the officers or officials of the Town who have signed or 
sealed the Bonds and Notes shall cease to be such officers or officials before the Bonds and 
Notes so signed and sealed shall have been actually authenticated or delivered by the Town, such 
Bonds and Notes nevertheless may be authenticated, issued, and delivered with the same force 
and effect as though the person or persons who signed or sealed such Bonds and Notes had not 
ceased to be such officer or official; and also any such Bonds and Notes may be signed and 
sealed on behalf of the Town by those persons who, at the actual date of the execution of such 
Bonds and Notes, shall be the proper officers and officials of the Town, although at the nominal 
date of such Bonds and Notes any such person shall not have been such officer or official. 
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Section 20. That if the Treasurer, Chairman of the Town Council or Clerk are for any 
reason unavailable to approve and execute the Bonds and Notes, the Redevelopment Agreements 
or any other documents necessary or convenient to the issuance, execution and delivery of the 
Bonds and Notes, or the furtherance of the Project , the Joint Development Agreement or the 
Maine Street Station Redevelopment, the person or persons then acting in any such capacity, 
whether as an assistant, a deputy, or otherwise, is authorized to act for such official with the 
same force and effect as if such official had performed such act. 

Section 21.  In each of the years during which any of the Bonds are outstanding, there 
shall be levied a tax in an amount which, with other revenues, if any, available for that purpose, 
shall be sufficient to pay the interest on said Bonds, payable in such year, and the principal of 
such Bonds maturing in such year. 

Section 22.  The term “cost” or “costs” as used herein and applied to the Project, or any 
portion thereof, includes all items reflected in the estimated project budget provided to the 
Council and included with the minutes of this meeting, and also includes:  (1) the purchase price 
or acquisition cost of all or any portion of the Project; (2) the cost of construction, building, 
alteration, enlargement, reconstruction, renovation, improvement, and equipping of the Project; 
(3) the cost of all appurtenances and other facilities either on, above, or under the ground which 
are used or usable in connection with the Project; (4) the cost of landscaping, site preparation and 
remodeling of any improvements or facilities; (5) the cost of all labor, materials, building 
systems, machinery and equipment; (6) the cost of land, structures, real property interests, rights, 
easements, and franchises acquired in connection with the Project; (7) the cost of all utility 
extensions and site improvements and development; (8) the cost of planning, developing, 
preparation of specifications, surveys, engineering, feasibility studies, legal and other 
professional services associated with the Project; (9) the cost of environmental studies and 
assessments; (10) the cost of financing charges and issuance costs, including premiums for 
insurance, interest prior to and during construction and for a period not to exceed three years 
from the issue date of the Bonds, underwriters' fees and costs, legal and accounting fees and 
costs, application fees, and other fees and expenses relating to the financing transaction; and (11) 
the cost of all other financing authorized hereunder, whether related or unrelated to the 
foregoing. 

Section 23.  Any investment earnings on the proceeds of the Bonds and Notes authorized 
hereunder and any other unexpended proceeds thereof be and hereby are appropriated for the 
following purposes: 

1. To any costs of the Project in excess of the principal amount of the Bonds; 

2. If the Bonds are issued on a tax-exempt basis, in accordance with the applicable 
terms and conditions of the Town’s Arbitrage and Use of Proceeds Certificate 
delivered in connection with the sale of the Bonds and Notes including, to the 
extent permitted thereunder, to interest on the Bonds and Notes or to the Town's 
General Fund; 

3. To any other qualified costs approved by the Town Council and not prohibited by 
the Town Charter, State law or the Internal Revenue Code. 
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 Section 24.  The Town Manager is authorized to accept contributions and make 
applications for federal and state grant funds, said contributions and grants to be used in lieu of 
or in addition to bond proceeds authorized hereunder.  The Town Manager is authorized to 
accept contribution and grants on behalf of the Town and said amounts are hereby appropriated 
to fund any portion of the Project.  The total amount appropriated under this Ordinance shall not 
be greater than the amount of bond proceeds plus any contributions and grants. 

 
Proposed to Town Council – January 16, 2007 
Public Hearing – January 29, 2007 
Adopted by Town Council- January 29, 2007 
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TOWN OF BRUNSWICK, MAINE 

ORDINANCE 

Ordinance Authorizing Issuance of Bonds and Notes in an Amount not to Exceed $750,000 
to Finance Improvements at 35 Union Street  

 
WHEREAS, the Town owns land and buildings in Brunswick, Maine at 35 Union Street 

formerly occupied by the Brunswick School Department (the “Union Street Property”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town desires to make improvements to the property to become a new 

headquarters for the People Plus Center;  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Site Remediation and Joint Development Agreement dated 

January 31, 2007, relating to the Maine Street Station Project (the “JDA”), the building currently 
housing the People Plus Center has been deeded by the Town to JHR Development; and 

 
WHEREAS, the People Plus Center must relocate its operations and headquarters; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, following a public hearing the following Ordinance is hereby 

enacted: 
 
Section 1.  The issue and sale of the Town’s general obligation bonds (and notes in 

anticipation thereof) be and hereby is authorized in the aggregate principal amount not to exceed 
Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000), and the proceeds of said bonds and notes be 
and hereby are appropriated to finance improvements at 35 Union Street in order to convert the 
property to use as the People Plus Center and other related or ancillary uses (the “Project”), to 
reimburse the Town for any prior expenditures on the Project or to refinance the notes, as the 
case may be. 

Section 2.  The Town Manager be, and hereby is, authorized to negotiate, execute, and 
deliver, in the name of and on behalf of the Town, such contracts, agreements, and other 
documents, including architectural and engineering contracts, construction agreements and 
contracts, purchase and sale agreements, leases, instruments, deeds or other instruments of 
conveyance, documents and certificates as may be necessary or appropriate as determined by the 
Town Manager, in connection with the Project or the issuance of the bonds or notes, which 
documents shall be in such form and contain such terms and conditions, not inconsistent 
herewith, as may be approved by the Town Manager, such approval to be conclusively evidenced 
by his execution thereof; provided that the Town Manager may delegate the authority granted 
hereunder as the Town Manager deems appropriate. 

Section 3.  The bonds hereby authorized shall have a term not to exceed 25 years from 
the date of issuance thereof (whether issued at one time or from time to time) and shall otherwise 
mature on such date or dates, shall be subject to redemption, shall bear interest at such rate or 
rates up to a maximum average annual rate of 8.00%, shall be in such minimum denominations, 
and shall be in such form and to otherwise contain such terms and provisions as the officers or 
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officials executing the same may approve, their approval to be conclusively evidenced by their 
execution thereof, such bonds to be signed by the Treasurer and to be countersigned by the 
Chairman of the Town Council, to have the seal of the Town affixed thereon and attested by its 
Clerk. 

Section 4.  The maturity(ies), interest rate(s) and sale price of such bonds shall be either 
set out to bid or negotiated by the Treasurer in such manner as he deems appropriate and in the 
best interest of the Town and the financing of the above-reference Project and the Treasurer be 
and hereby is authorized to provide that any of the bonds hereinbefore authorized may be made 
callable, with or without premium, prior to their stated dates of maturity.  The Treasurer of the 
Town is hereby authorized to select the underwriter for the bonds and to execute and deliver such 
contracts or agreements as may be necessary or appropriate in connection therewith. 

Section 5.  The Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to select the underwriter for the 
bonds and notes and the Treasurer of the Town be and hereby is authorized and empowered to 
execute and deliver such contracts or agreements as may be necessary or appropriate in 
connection therewith; 

Section 6.  The Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to prepare, or cause to be prepared, 
a Preliminary Official Statement and an Official Statement for use in the offering and sale of the 
bonds or notes, such Preliminary Official Statement and Official Statement to be in such form 
and contain such information as may be approved by the Treasurer, with the advice of the 
underwriter for the bonds or notes and bond counsel for the Town, and that the distribution of the 
Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement in the name of and on behalf of the 
Town in connection with offering the bonds or notes be and hereby is approved. 

Section 7.  The Treasurer of the Town is hereby authorized to select the registrar, paying 
agent, and transfer agent (the “Transfer Agent”) for the bonds or notes and to execute and deliver 
such contracts and agreements as may be necessary or appropriate to secure their services.  That 
the bonds and notes hereinbefore authorized shall be transferable only on the registration books 
of the Town kept by the transfer agent, and said principal amount of the bonds of the same 
maturity (but not of other maturity) in minimum denominations of $5,000 and any integral 
multiple in excess thereof (or such other minimum denomination as the Treasurer, in his 
discretion, may approve) upon surrender thereof at the principal office of the transfer agent, with 
a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the transfer agent duly executed by the registered 
owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing.  Upon each exchange or transfer of a bond or 
note the Town and the Transfer Agent shall make a charge sufficient to cover any tax, fee or any 
other governmental charge required to be payable with respect to such exchange or transfer, and 
with respect to such exchange or transfer, and subsequent to the first exchange or transfer, the 
cost of preparing new bonds or notes upon exchanges or transfer thereof to be paid by the person 
requesting the same. 

Section 8.  In lieu of physical certificates of the bonds and notes hereinbefore authorized, 
the Treasurer be and hereby is authorized to undertake all acts necessary to provide for the 
issuance and transfer of such bonds and notes in book-entry form pursuant to the Depository 
Trust Company Book-Entry Only System, as an alternative to the provisions of the foregoing 
paragraph above regarding physical transfer of bonds, and the Treasurer be and hereby is 
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authorized and empowered to enter into a Letter of Representation or any other contract, 
agreement or understanding necessary or, in his opinion, appropriate in order to qualify the 
bonds for and participate in the Depository Trust Company Book-Entry Only System. 

Section 9.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council from time to time shall 
execute such bonds as may be required to provide for exchanges or transfers of bonds and notes 
hereinbefore authorized, all such bonds and notes to bear the original signature of the Treasurer 
and Chairman of the Town Council, and in case any officer of the Town whose signature appears 
on any bond or note shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of said bond or note, such 
signature shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes, the same as if such officer 
had remained in office until delivery thereof. 

Section 10.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are 
individually authorized to covenant and certify on behalf of the Town that no part of the 
proceeds of the issue and sale of the bonds and notes authorized to be issued hereunder shall be 
used directly or indirectly to acquire any securities or obligations, the acquisition of which would 
cause such bonds or notes to be “arbitrage bonds” within the meaning of Section 148 of the 
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

Section 11.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are 
individually authorized to covenant, certify, and agree, on behalf of the Town, for the benefit of 
the holders of such bonds and notes, that the Town will file any required reports, make any 
annual financial or material event disclosure, and take any other action that may be necessary to 
ensure that the disclosure requirements imposed by Rule 15c12-12 of the Securities and 
Exchange Commission are met. 

Section 12.  The Treasurer be and hereby is authorized and empowered to take all such 
action as may be necessary to designate such bonds and/or notes as qualified tax-exempt 
obligations for purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code; it being the Town’s intention that the 
Treasurer, with advice of bond counsel, make the required Section 265(b) election with respect 
to such bonds and notes, but only to the extent the election may be available and advisable as 
determined by the Treasurer. 

Section 13.  Any or all of the bonds issued hereunder may be consolidated with and 
become a part of any other issue of notes or bonds authorized to be issued by any previous or 
subsequent order or ordinance of the Town Council of the Town of Brunswick. 

Section 14.  The Treasurer, Chairman of the Town Council, and Clerk and other proper 
officials of the Town be, and hereby are individually authorized and empowered in its name and 
on its behalf to do or cause to be done all such acts and things as may be necessary or desirable 
in order to effect the completion of the Project, the issuance, sale, and delivery of the bonds and 
notes authorized hereby, and the acceptance of the Other Funds in accordance with the terms and 
provisions of this Ordinance. 

Section 15.  In each of the years during which any of the bonds or notes are outstanding, 
there shall be levied a tax in an amount which, with other revenues, if any, available for that 
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purpose, shall be sufficient to pay the interest on said bonds or notes, payable in such year, and 
the principal of such bonds maturing in such year. 

Section 16.  The term “cost” or “costs” as used herein and applied to the Project, or any 
portion thereof, includes all items reflected in the estimated project budget provided to the 
Council and included with the minutes of this meeting, and also includes:  (1) the purchase price 
or acquisition cost of all or any portion of the Project; (2) the cost of demolition and removal, 
construction, building, alteration, enlargement, reconstruction, renovation, improvement, and 
equipping of the Project; (3) the cost of all appurtenances and other facilities either on, above, or 
under the ground which are used or usable in connection with the Project; (4) the cost of 
landscaping, site preparation and remodeling of any improvements or facilities; (5) the cost of all 
labor, materials, building systems, machinery and equipment; (6) the cost of land, structures, real 
property interests, rights, easements, and franchises acquired in connection with the Project; (7) 
the cost of all utility extensions and site improvements and development; (8) the cost of 
planning, developing, preparation of specifications, surveys, engineering, feasibility studies, 
legal and other professional services associated with the Project; (9) the cost of environmental 
studies and assessments; (10) the cost of financing charges and issuance costs, including 
premiums for insurance, interest prior to and during construction and for a period not to exceed 
three years from the issue date of the bonds, underwriters' fees and costs, legal and accounting 
fees and costs, application fees, and other fees and expenses relating to the financing transaction; 
and (11) the cost of all other financing authorized hereunder, whether related or unrelated to the 
foregoing. 

Section 17.  Any investment earnings on the proceeds of the bonds and notes authorized 
hereunder and any other unexpended proceeds thereof be and hereby are appropriated for the 
following purposes: 

1. To any costs of the Project in excess of the principal amount of the bonds; 

4. In accordance with the applicable terms and conditions of the Town’s Arbitrage 
and Use of Proceeds Certificate delivered in connection with the sale of the bonds 
including, to the extent permitted thereunder, to interest on the bonds or notes or 
to the Town's General Fund; 

5. To any other qualified costs approved by the Town Council and not prohibited by 
the Town Charter, State law or the Internal Revenue Code. 

Section 18.  The Treasurer and Chairman of the Town Council be and hereby are 
individually authorized to covenant and agree, on behalf of the Town, for the benefit of the 
holders of such bonds and notes, that the Town will file any required reports and take any other 
action that may be necessary to ensure that interest on the bonds and notes will remain exempt 
from federal income taxation and that the Town will refrain from any action that would cause 
interest on the bonds and notes to be subject to federal income taxation. 

Section 19.  If any of the officers or officials of the Town who have signed or sealed the 
bonds or notes shall cease to be such officers or officials before the bonds or notes hereinbefore 
authorized so signed and sealed shall have been actually authenticated or delivered by the Town, 
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such bonds and notes nevertheless may be authenticated, issued, and delivered with the same 
force and effect as though the person or persons who signed or sealed such bonds or notes had 
not ceased to be such officer or official; and also any such bonds and notes may be signed and 
sealed on behalf of the Town by those persons who, at the actual date of the execution of such 
bonds and notes, shall be the proper officers and officials of the Town, although at the nominal 
date of such bonds and notes any such person shall not have been such officer or official. 

Section 20.  If the Treasurer, Chairman of the Town Council or Clerk are for any 
reason unavailable to approve and execute the bonds hereinbefore authorized or any 
other documents necessary or convenient to the issuance, execution and delivery of the 
bonds, the person or persons then acting in any such capacity, whether as an assistant, a 
deputy, or otherwise, is authorized to act for such official with the same force and effect 
as if such official had performed such act. 

 
Section 21.  The Town Manager is authorized to accept contributions for the Project and 

to make applications for federal and state grant funds, said contributions and grants to be used in 
lieu of or in addition to bond proceeds authorized hereunder.  The Town Manager is authorized 
to accept contribution and grants on behalf of the Town and said amounts are hereby 
appropriated to fund any portion of the Project.  The total amount appropriated under this 
Ordinance shall not be greater than the amount of bond proceeds plus any contributions and 
grants. 

 
Proposed to Town Council:   November 16, 2009 
Public Hearing:    December 7, 2009 
Adopted by Town Council:   December 7, 2009 
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District Properties and Values as of April 1, 2008 
 
 



Town of Brunswick
Downtown Development District

April 1, 2008

MAP LOT SUB TYP ST # ST NAME NAME1 LAND BLDG Total EX 1 VAL EX 2 VAL EX 3 VAL EXEMPT TAXABLE LOT SIZE
U08 103 000 000 00000 RAILROAD R/W MAINE, STATE OF 38,400 0 38,400 0 0 0 38,400 0 0.92
U13 001 000 000 00005 GILMAN AVE STRANGE, MICHAEL 52,200 87,500 139,700 0 0 0 0 139,700 0.19
U13 002 000 000 00007 GILMAN AVE MORINS AUTO PARTS INC 25,100 128,500 153,600 0 0 0 0 153,600 0.16
U13 003 000 000 00009 GILMAN AVE MANGUM, PAIGE B 40,800 156,400 197,200 0 0 0 0 197,200 0
U13 004 000 000 00011 GILMAN AVE DRSS INC 25,200 104,100 129,300 0 0 0 0 129,300 0.17
U13 005 000 000 00015 GILMAN AVE TAGGART REALTY LLC 25,800 300,200 326,000 0 0 0 0 326,000 0.34
U13 008 000 000 00022 LINCOLN ST NEMROW, RICHARD 60,000 152,400 212,400 0 0 0 0 212,400 0.25
U13 009 000 000 00020 LINCOLN ST HARLAND, CHRISTINE M 20,800 104,200 125,000 7,800 0 0 7,800 117,200 0.12
U13 010 000 000 00018 LINCOLN ST MIDDLE STREET MALL 46,700 113,600 160,300 0 0 0 0 160,300 0.21
U13 012 000 000 00014 LINCOLN ST DRSS INC 56,300 253,100 309,400 0 0 0 0 309,400 0.22
U13 013 000 000 00010 LINCOLN ST LINCOLN (10) BRUNSWICK LLC 28,100 118,500 146,600 0 0 0 0 146,600 0.22
U13 014 000 000 00008 LINCOLN ST DRSS INC 28,800 195,700 224,500 0 0 0 0 224,500 0.23
U13 015 000 000 00004 LINCOLN ST FORTIN, RICHARD E 30,000 126,000 156,000 0 0 0 0 156,000 0.25
U13 016 000 000 00002 LINCOLN ST FISCO, RICHARD J & BARBARA A  JT 33,800 109,800 143,600 7,800 0 0 7,800 135,800 0.11
U13 017 000 000 00086 MAINE ST NAEGLEY, ROBERT & 39,000 142,900 181,900 0 0 0 0 181,900 0.03
U13 018 000 000 00080 MAINE ST LITTLEFIELD, BLAINE A 63,000 124,200 187,200 0 0 0 0 187,200 0.06
U13 020 000 000 00070 MAINE ST FREEMAN ENTERPRISES LLC 132,500 249,100 381,600 0 0 0 0 381,600 0.25
U13 021 000 000 00064 MAINE ST BROCKMAN, FRANK N 99,100 163,200 262,300 0 0 0 0 262,300 0.13
U13 023 000 000 00060 MAINE ST C & S PARTNERSHIP 82,600 156,700 239,300 0 0 0 0 239,300 0.12
U13 024 000 000 00003 LINCOLN ST HANSS, ROBERT & 28,100 162,000 190,100 0 0 0 0 190,100 0.22
U13 025 000 000 00007 LINCOLN ST INDEPENDENCE ASSOCIATION INC 55,800 167,500 223,300 223,300 0 0 223,300 0 0.22
U13 026 000 000 00011 LINCOLN ST JUDD, ROBERT F & CRISTLE   JT 30,400 261,700 292,100 0 0 0 0 292,100 0.29
U13 027 000 000 00013 LINCOLN ST DUVAL, RAYMOND A & GEORGETTE 27,500 138,800 166,300 7,800 0 0 7,800 158,500 0.21
U13 028 000 000 00015 LINCOLN ST BABBITT, ROBERT & 27,500 117,000 144,500 0 0 0 0 144,500 0.21
U13 029 000 000 00017 LINCOLN ST LINCOLN ST (17) 30,400 270,500 300,900 300,900 0 0 300,900 0 0.29
U13 030 000 000 00019 LINCOLN ST RAYMOND, HENRY E & PAULINE E   JT 25,400 201,000 226,400 7,800 0 0 7,800 218,600 0.18
U13 030 A 000 00029 UNION ST PELLETIER, JEFFREY R & 23,200 87,500 110,700 0 0 0 0 110,700 0.15
U13 031 000 000 00018 CUMBERLAND ST TAGGART REALTY LLC 28,800 265,300 294,100 0 0 0 0 294,100 0.23
U13 032 000 000 00016 CUMBERLAND ST SO, MAN WUI & 19,000 77,900 96,900 0 0 0 0 96,900 0.1
U13 032 A 000 00014 CUMBERLAND ST COWAN, JANET 19,000 74,400 93,400 0 0 0 0 93,400 0.1
U13 033 000 000 00012 CUMBERLAND ST COWAN, M JANET 28,100 137,000 165,100 7,800 0 0 7,800 157,300 0.22
U13 034 000 000 00010 CUMBERLAND ST PUTCOM LLC 51,900 153,100 205,000 0 0 0 0 205,000 0.26
U13 035 000 000 00008 CUMBERLAND ST WIERCINSKI, MARY JANE 72,000 171,600 243,600 0 0 0 0 243,600 0.36
U13 036 000 000 00006 CUMBERLAND ST CDMC A LIMITED LIABILITY CO 55,800 146,600 202,400 0 0 0 0 202,400 0.3
U13 037 000 000 00000 CUMBERLAND ST AMS TITLE COMPANY 51,900 9,200 61,100 0 0 0 0 61,100 0.26
U13 038 000 000 00108 MAINE ST FLEET BANK OF MAINE-CC#79444 198,200 608,100 806,300 0 0 0 0 806,300 0.56
U13 040 000 000 00090 MAINE ST NEW BATHPORT LLC 173,600 940,000 1,113,600 0 0 0 0 1,113,600 0.43
U13 043 A 000 00011 CUMBERLAND ST BURBANK, JAMES A II & MARYBETH K JT 24,000 169,300 193,300 3,600 7,800 0 11,400 181,900 0.16
U13 045 000 000 00015 CUMBERLAND ST BEREAN BAPTIST CHURCH OF BRUNSWICK 77,800 738,300 816,100 816,100 0 0 816,100 0 0.42
U13 046 000 000 00035 UNION ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 93,700 285,000 378,700 378,700 0 0 378,700 0 0.61
U13 047 000 000 00039 UNION ST FORTIN, CHANEL L M & RITA  JT 30,600 193,200 223,800 7,800 2,400 0 10,200 213,600 0.32
U13 048 000 000 00045 UNION ST BARBOUR, MATTHEW R & JENNIFER I JT 21,600 141,700 163,300 0 0 0 0 163,300 0.13
U13 049 000 000 00047 UNION ST OSGOOD, CYNTHIA L 20,800 144,800 165,600 7,800 0 0 7,800 157,800 0.12
U13 050 000 000 00032 PLEASANT ST CARUSO, VIRGINIA M 78,200 101,900 180,100 0 0 0 0 180,100 0.2
U13 051 000 000 00030 PLEASANT ST UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 183,400 992,000 1,175,400 1,175,400 0 0 1,175,400 0 1.06
U13 052 000 000 00022 PLEASANT ST TERRACE-PLEASANT PLACE LLC 78,200 259,100 337,300 0 0 0 0 337,300 0.2
U13 053 000 000 00018 PLEASANT ST BOULAY PROPERTIES LLC 118,700 284,000 402,700 0 0 0 0 402,700 0.46
U13 054 000 000 00016 PLEASANT ST TREWORGY FAMILY LIMITED LIABILITY 30,900 177,700 208,600 0 0 0 0 208,600 0.35
U13 055 000 000 00014 PLEASANT ST MORRIS, JEFFREY S & WANDA L  JT 44,400 84,600 129,000 0 0 0 0 129,000 0.08
U13 056 000 000 00012 PLEASANT ST TREWORGY, MARY A 63,000 175,800 238,800 0 0 0 0 238,800 0.13
U13 057 000 000 00010 PLEASANT ST THOMPSON, KENNETH P 17,000 54,000 71,000 0 0 0 0 71,000 0.08
U13 058 000 000 00011 TOWN HALL PL BOURAS, DIMITRI, 24,100 141,700 165,800 0 0 0 0 165,800 0.05
U13 058 B 000 00008 PLEASANT ST BOURAS, DIMITRI J 37,000 70,600 107,600 0 0 0 0 107,600 0.07
U13 059 000 000 00006 PLEASANT ST SIATRAS BUSINESS VENTURES INC 47,300 63,800 111,100 0 0 0 0 111,100 0.09
U13 060 000 000 00004 PLEASANT ST DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT GROUP 59,900 124,000 183,900 0 0 0 0 183,900 0.12
U13 061 000 000 00146 MAINE ST WYLER PROPERTIES LLC 95,400 376,500 471,900 0 0 0 0 471,900 0.16
U13 062 000 000 00134 MAINE ST ASRAH ASSOCIATES 137,500 277,400 414,900 0 0 0 0 414,900 0.27
U13 063 000 000 00009 TOWN HALL PL SMITH APARTMENTS LLC 24,100 86,800 110,900 0 0 0 0 110,900 0.05
U13 065 000 000 00000 PLEASANT ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 1,800 0 1,800 1,800 0 0 1,800 0 0.02
U13 065 A 000 00021 TOWN HALL PL BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 137,300 554,300 691,600 691,600 0 0 691,600 0 1.18
U13 065 B 000 00128 MAINE ST COPELLMAN, SAUL J ETAL 156,600 540,600 697,200 0 0 0 0 697,200 0.35
U13 066 000 000 00112 MAINE ST AMS TITLE COMPANY 262,300 1,073,600 1,335,900 0 0 0 0 1,335,900 0.98
U13 067 000 000 00152 MAINE ST DOWNEAST ENERGY CORP 190,800 107,700 298,500 0 0 0 0 298,500 0.36
U13 070 000 000 00009 PLEASANT ST AUGAT, THOMAS J & JACKIE L  JT 87,600 159,300 246,900 0 0 0 0 246,900 0.31
U13 071 000 000 00011 PLEASANT ST PLEASANT (11) STREET LLC 102,400 361,900 464,300 0 0 0 0 464,300 0.38
U13 072 000 000 00013 PLEASANT ST PLEASANT (13) ST LLC 87,500 118,600 206,100 0 0 0 0 206,100 0.25
U13 073 000 000 00015 PLEASANT ST UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH 72,100 206,400 278,500 278,500 0 0 278,500 0 0.17
U13 074 000 000 00005 MIDDLE ST UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST CHURCH 19,900 126,200 146,100 106,600 0 0 106,600 39,500 0.04
U13 076 000 000 00009 MIDDLE ST OUELLETTE, BEVERLY A 18,000 63,100 81,100 0 0 0 0 81,100 0.09
U13 077 000 000 00011 MIDDLE ST BOOTHBY, ALBERT C JR 33,800 79,500 113,300 0 0 0 0 113,300 0.07
U13 078 000 000 00013 MIDDLE ST DAVIS, ANDREW H JR TRUSTEE OF THE 30,300 125,900 156,200 0 0 0 0 156,200 0.13
U13 080 000 000 00014 EVERETT ST OUELLETTE, BEVERLY A  PR 24,000 102,800 126,800 3,600 7,800 0 11,400 115,400 0.23
U13 081 000 000 00012 EVERETT ST SCOTT, LAWRENCE H 18,000 112,800 130,800 0 0 0 0 130,800 0.13
U13 082 000 000 00010 EVERETT ST MLD REAL ESTATE LLC 42,200 85,100 127,300 0 0 0 0 127,300 0.22
U13 083 000 000 00008 EVERETT ST NO NE TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC 51,000 178,300 229,300 0 0 0 0 229,300 0.25
U13 084 000 001 00168 MAINE ST DUNKIN DONUTS #301360 0 175,600 175,600 0 0 0 0 175,600 0
U13 084 000 002 00168 MAINE ST KING, NIKE Z 126,900 0 126,900 0 0 0 0 126,900 0.23
U13 085 000 000 00003 PLEASANT ST GOODWIN CHEVROLET COMPANY 132,000 508,900 640,900 0 0 0 0 640,900 0.57
U13 086 000 000 00156 MAINE ST GOODWIN CHEVROLET CO 189,200 303,500 492,700 0 0 0 0 492,700 0.51
U13 087 000 000 00172 MAINE ST KEY BANK OF SOUTHERN ME 224,700 594,500 819,200 0 0 0 0 819,200 0.72
U13 088 000 000 00007 EVERETT ST THING, CHRISTOPHER W 54,000 114,500 168,500 0 0 0 0 168,500 0.25
U13 089 000 000 00011 EVERETT ST OUELLETTE, PAMELA G 18,000 104,000 122,000 0 0 0 0 122,000 0.13
U13 090 000 000 00013 EVERETT ST PENNIMAN, TOM 25,600 102,000 127,600 0 0 0 0 127,600 0.32
U13 091 000 000 00015 EVERETT ST CAVIN, DONALD R & 17,300 90,200 107,500 0 0 0 0 107,500 0.12
U13 092 000 000 00017 EVERETT ST GIVEEN, SAMUEL M 16,600 60,400 77,000 0 0 0 0 77,000 0.11
U13 093 000 000 00019 EVERETT ST TEDFORD SHELTER 77,100 277,200 354,300 354,300 0 0 354,300 0 0.51
U13 094 000 000 00022 ELM ST MAINE STATE MUSIC THEATRE 85,700 1,146,200 1,231,900 1,231,900 0 0 1,231,900 0 0.51
U13 095 000 001 00005 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 13,000 63,000 0 0 0 0 63,000 0
U13 095 000 002 00007 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 13,000 63,000 0 0 0 0 63,000 0
U13 095 000 003 00009 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 13,000 63,000 0 0 0 0 63,000 0
U13 095 000 004 00011 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 22,100 72,100 0 0 0 0 72,100 0
U13 095 000 005 00013 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 22,100 72,100 0 0 0 0 72,100 0
U13 095 000 006 00015 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 22,100 72,100 0 0 0 0 72,100 0
U13 095 000 007 00017 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 22,100 72,100 0 0 0 0 72,100 0
U13 095 000 008 00019 ABBEY RD GF PARTNERS LLC 50,000 22,100 72,100 0 0 0 0 72,100 0
U13 102 000 000 00186 MAINE ST NORTHEAST BANK FSB 236,900 546,900 783,800 0 0 0 0 783,800 0.8
U13 104 000 000 00023 PLEASANT ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 208,600 4,091,900 4,300,500 4,300,500 0 0 4,300,500 0 1.24
U13 105 000 000 00027 PLEASANT ST ST PAULS EPISCOPAL CHURCH 198,800 1,520,100 1,718,900 1,718,900 0 0 1,718,900 0 1.17
U13 108 000 000 00063 UNION ST ST PAULS BRUNSWICK TITLE HOLDING 16,600 104,600 121,200 0 0 0 0 121,200 0.11
U13 109 000 000 00067 UNION ST LAJEUNESSE, L ROGER 19,400 95,300 114,700 0 0 0 0 114,700 0.15
U13 110 000 000 00069 UNION ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 16,700 0 16,700 16,700 0 0 16,700 0 0.38
U13 111 000 000 00075 UNION ST ST PIERRE, EDWARD J PR HEIRS OF 25,000 129,200 154,200 0 0 0 0 154,200 0.25
U13 112 000 000 00077 UNION ST SIATRAS BUSINESS VENTURES 19,400 123,700 143,100 0 0 0 0 143,100 0.15
U13 113 000 000 00036 ELM ST BOWDOIN COLLEGE 34,100 65,000 99,100 99,100 0 0 99,100 0 0.1
U13 114 000 000 00034 ELM ST MOLL, RICHARD S & FAITH K JT 18,700 142,800 161,500 0 0 0 0 161,500 0.14
U13 115 000 000 00030 ELM ST MOLL BROS 12,200 0 12,200 0 0 0 0 12,200 0.06
U13 116 000 000 00028 ELM ST GUERNELLI, KAREN M 17,300 67,100 84,400 0 0 0 0 84,400 0.12
U13 117 000 000 00016 MIDDLE ST MOLL, RICHARD S & FAITH K JT 51,700 86,000 137,700 0 0 0 0 137,700 0.29
U13 118 000 000 00014 MIDDLE ST GLEASON, DAVID C & LADNER, PETER W 67,400 303,000 370,400 0 0 0 0 370,400 0.39
U13 121 000 000 00053 MAINE ST HANNA ASSOCIATES 103,800 171,300 275,100 0 0 0 0 275,100 0.19
U13 123 000 000 00069 MAINE ST MACOR CORPORATION 128,300 395,600 523,900 0 0 0 0 523,900 0.29
U13 124 000 000 00007 DUNLAP ST LAFFELY, MATTHEW L & LYNN D   JT 38,200 114,400 152,600 0 0 0 0 152,600 0.14
U13 125 000 000 00009 DUNLAP ST NORTH (57) STREET LLC 25,500 114,900 140,400 0 0 0 0 140,400 0.21
U13 126 000 000 00013 DUNLAP ST PELLETIER, THERESA 22,400 86,400 108,800 7,800 3,600 0 11,400 97,400 0.12
U13 127 000 000 00015 DUNLAP ST HAVILAND, PETER 21,400 101,200 122,600 0 0 0 0 122,600 0.11
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U13 128 000 000 00010 FEDERAL ST MILLAR, ROBERT H ETAL TRUSTEES 22,600 115,800 138,400 0 0 0 0 138,400 0.08
U13 129 000 000 00006 FEDERAL ST LINCOLN, PETER L & HANEY, WILLIAM D 37,300 91,900 129,200 0 0 0 0 129,200 0.12
U13 130 000 000 00004 FEDERAL ST NOCK, STANLEY SR 33,000 94,800 127,800 0 0 0 0 127,800 0.16
U13 131 000 000 00010 MASON ST SALCH, ELAINE B 26,400 73,900 100,300 0 0 0 0 100,300 0.31
U13 132 000 000 00008 MASON ST MASON STREET LLC 52,800 96,200 149,000 0 0 0 0 149,000 0.24
U13 134 000 000 00083 MAINE ST NORWAY SAVINGS BANK 152,100 474,800 626,900 0 0 0 0 626,900 0.33
U13 135 000 000 00005 BANK ST VIEK REALTY LLC 33,800 75,100 108,900 0 0 0 0 108,900 0.08
U13 136 000 000 00007 BANK ST GLEASON, DAVID C 44,900 75,900 120,800 0 0 0 0 120,800 0.13
U13 137 000 000 00011 BANK ST BANK STREET LLC 33,800 83,800 117,600 0 0 0 0 117,600 0.08
U13 140 000 000 00012 FEDERAL ST ABP INC 76,800 222,400 299,200 0 0 0 0 299,200 0.41
U13 141 000 000 00016 DUNLAP ST PURINTON, ANTHONY B & DEBBIE M 17,100 55,900 73,000 0 0 0 0 73,000 0.07
U13 142 000 000 00012 DUNLAP ST ST PIERRE, RAYMOND & FAY & 15,800 80,700 96,500 0 0 0 0 96,500 0.06
U13 143 000 000 00087 MAINE ST TONDREAU CORPORATION (THE) 134,900 510,400 645,300 0 0 0 0 645,300 0.26
U13 144 000 000 00101 MAINE ST ELWELL, FREDERICK W JR & 51,700 63,300 115,000 0 0 0 0 115,000 0.06
U13 145 000 000 00105 MAINE ST BERNIER, GERALD L & RACHEL L  JT 118,500 110,500 229,000 0 0 0 0 229,000 0.2
U13 146 000 000 00111 MAINE ST TALMAGE, IAN 29,900 94,700 124,600 0 0 0 0 124,600 0.01
U13 147 A 000 00115 MAINE ST GNAUCK, RICHARD A 116,900 473,600 590,500 0 0 0 0 590,500 0.27
U13 147 C 000 00005 CENTER ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 48,900 0 48,900 48,900 0 0 48,900 0 0.22
U13 148 000 000 00011 CENTER ST TABER, ALTON E III TRUSTEES OF 37,100 94,300 131,400 0 0 0 0 131,400 0.17
U13 149 000 000 00030 FEDERAL ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 46,900 784,000 830,900 830,900 0 0 830,900 0 0.43
U13 150 000 000 00028 FEDERAL ST   BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 51,400 790,100 841,500 841,500 0 0 841,500 0 0.64
U13 151 000 000 00009 CENTER ST TABER, ALTON E III 17,100 133,200 150,300 0 0 0 0 150,300 0.07
U13 152 000 000 00020 FEDERAL ST RANGER, ORVILLE T 38,900 189,800 228,700 0 0 0 0 228,700 0.13
U13 154 000 000 00000 BANK ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 109,300 0 109,300 109,300 0 0 109,300 0 0.83
U13 157 000 000 00117 MAINE ST SIATRAS REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT LLC 121,400 459,500 580,900 0 0 0 0 580,900 0.21
U13 158 000 000 00135 MAINE ST GARDINER SAVINGS INSTITUTION FSB 271,400 657,300 928,700 0 0 0 0 928,700 1.03
U13 158 B 000 00014 CENTER ST GORDON, MARILYN A 17,100 63,200 80,300 7,800 0 0 7,800 72,500 0.07
U13 159 000 000 00139 MAINE ST ANDERSON, DAVID C & MILLAR, ROBERT 130,200 190,200 320,400 0 0 0 0 320,400 0.43
U13 160 000 000 00141 MAINE ST LEGACY PROPERTIES BRUNSWICK LLC 56,000 214,900 270,900 0 0 0 0 270,900 0.08
U13 161 000 000 00145 MAINE ST FIELD, CHARLES E & GLENNA M JT 81,000 157,500 238,500 0 0 0 0 238,500 0.13
U13 163 000 000 00151 MAINE ST ONE SCHOOL STREET LLC 63,500 217,900 281,400 0 0 0 0 281,400 0.08
U13 164 000 000 00149 MAINE ST TONTINE MAINE LLC 218,400 671,300 889,700 0 0 0 0 889,700 0.84
U13 165 000 000 00011 SCHOOL ST TONTINE MAINE LLC 25,500 96,100 121,600 0 0 0 0 121,600 0.21
U13 166 000 000 00013 SCHOOL ST FISHER, W CLIFFORD 25,300 64,900 90,200 7,800 0 0 7,800 82,400 0.18
U13 167 000 000 00015 SCHOOL ST JACUBOUIS, MICHAEL J & DOROTHY J JT 19,400 82,100 101,500 2,400 2,400 0 4,800 96,700 0.09
U13 168 000 000 00040 FEDERAL ST GEOGHEGAN, WILLIAM D & SARAH P 37,500 97,900 135,400 7,800 0 0 7,800 127,600 0.22
U13 169 000 000 00038 FEDERAL ST MOLL, RICHARD S & FAITH K JT 26,500 93,800 120,300 7,800 0 0 7,800 112,500 0.11
U13 170 000 000 00036 FEDERAL ST ALLEN, EDWIN J JR & 40,400 187,600 228,000 7,800 0 0 7,800 220,200 0.3
U13 171 000 000 00034 FEDERAL ST GREATER (THE) BRUNSWICK HOUSING 43,900 208,300 252,200 252,200 0 0 252,200 0 0.7
U13 172 000 000 00032 FEDERAL ST BOULAY, ARTHUR & LORI  JT 41,700 297,600 339,300 7,800 0 0 7,800 331,500 0.44
U13 172 A 000 00018 CENTER ST BOULAY PROPERTIES 18 CENTER ST LLC 15,800 103,100 118,900 0 0 0 0 118,900 0.05
U13 173 000 000 00016 CENTER ST DAVIS, ROCKWELL F & MARY D  JT 37,200 100,700 137,900 0 0 0 0 137,900 0.15
U13 174 000 000 00012 CENTER ST CARDALI, BRIAN T & LUCIE T  JT 25,300 68,800 94,100 0 0 0 0 94,100 0.06
U13 175 000 000 00157 PARK ROW NEMROW, RICHARD 98,900 308,700 407,600 0 0 0 0 407,600 0.31
U13 176 000 000 00153 PARK ROW NEMROW, RICHARD 98,100 141,800 239,900 0 0 0 0 239,900 0.27
U13 177 000 000 00159 PARK ROW PEJEPSCOT HISTORICAL SOCIETY 118,700 425,300 544,000 544,000 0 0 544,000 0 0.46
U13 178 000 000 00000 GREEN ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 57,500 0 57,500 57,500 0 0 57,500 0 0.23
U13 179 000 000 00048 FEDERAL ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 43,200 689,700 732,900 732,900 0 0 732,900 0 0.62
U13 180 000 000 00042 FEDERAL ST GERRISH, JOSEPH R & JOAN L TRUSTEES 24,800 136,600 161,400 0 0 0 0 161,400 0.17
U13 181 000 000 00018 SCHOOL ST GERRISH, JOSEPH R & JOAN L TRUSTEES 21,200 94,900 116,100 0 0 0 0 116,100 0.07
U13 182 000 000 00016 SCHOOL ST DWINAL, PHILIP B 11,200 63,300 74,500 0 0 0 0 74,500 0.03
U13 183 000 000 00014 SCHOOL ST ABELARD FOUNDATION 37,100 52,400 89,500 0 0 0 0 89,500 0.15
U13 184 000 000 00008 SCHOOL ST MAINE STATE MUSIC THEATRE 25,300 125,300 150,600 0 0 0 0 150,600 0.18
U13 185 000 000 00207 MAINE ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 732,700 50,000 782,700 782,700 0 0 782,700 0 2.62
U13 186 000 000 00163 PARK ROW HOUDE, NORMAND R 114,600 144,800 259,400 0 0 0 0 259,400 0.43
U13 187 000 000 00165 PARK ROW MCFARLAND, SWAN & COSTON HOLDINGS 119,600 428,500 548,100 0 0 0 0 548,100 0.73
U13 188 000 000 00167 PARK ROW A & M KELLEY LLC 97,000 256,100 353,100 0 0 0 0 353,100 0.38
U13 189 000 000 00169 PARK ROW R E MANAGEMENT INC 79,100 136,800 215,900 0 0 0 0 215,900 0.32
U13 190 000 001 00173 PARK ROW UNIT 1 SCHNAKE, GEORGE H 45,000 53,700 98,700 0 0 0 0 98,700 0
U13 190 000 002 00173 PARK ROW UNIT 2 AUDET, JEFFREY & ILZE APINE-AUDET 45,000 50,500 95,500 0 0 0 0 95,500 0
U13 190 000 003 00173 PARK ROW UNIT 3 SCHNAKE, GEORGE H 45,000 55,800 100,800 0 0 0 0 100,800 0
U13 190 000 004 00173 PARK ROW UNIT 4 SCHNAKE, GEORGE H 45,000 24,400 69,400 0 0 0 0 69,400 0
U13 190 000 005 00173 PARK ROW UNIT 5 FAMILY CRISIS SERVICES 45,000 32,300 77,300 77,300 0 0 77,300 0 0
U13 190 000 006 00171 PARK ROW UNIT 6 PARK ROW LLC 45,000 54,700 99,700 0 0 0 0 99,700 0
U13 190 000 007 00171 PARK ROW UNIT 7 HAMMOND, COREY R 45,000 37,700 82,700 7,800 3,600 0 11,400 71,300 0
U13 190 000 008 00171 PARK ROW UNIT 8 SCHNAKE, GEORGE H 45,000 27,300 72,300 0 0 0 0 72,300 0
U13 192 000 001 00179 PARK ROW BRUNSWICK BPOE 122,600 235,900 358,500 0 0 0 0 358,500 1.06
U13 192 000 002 00000 MAINE ST BRUNSWICK BPOE 0 235,900 235,900 235,900 0 0 235,900 0 0
U13 193 000 000 00064 FEDERAL ST ADAMS, MICHAEL B & MEGAN W  JT 134,100 172,600 306,700 7,800 0 0 7,800 298,900 0.44
U13 194 000 000 00062 FEDERAL ST TREWORGY, MARY A 87,100 119,400 206,500 7,800 0 0 7,800 198,700 0.19
U13 195 000 000 00060 FEDERAL ST MILLER, RICHARD H TRUSTEE 107,700 127,800 235,500 7,800 3,600 0 11,400 224,100 0.29
U13 196 000 000 00058 FEDERAL ST BAUMGARTE, THOMAS W & 93,800 104,300 198,100 7,800 0 0 7,800 190,300 0.22
U13 197 000 000 00056 FEDERAL ST BRADLEY, EDWARD L & JO P  JT 40,700 279,300 320,000 0 0 0 0 320,000 0.33
U13 197 A 000 00054 FEDERAL ST FISHER, IRVING D TRUSTEE OF THE 39,200 102,800 142,000 3,600 7,800 0 11,400 130,600 0.24
U13 199 000 000 00052 FEDERAL ST PRIMARY PROPERTIES LLC 40,400 162,000 202,400 0 0 0 0 202,400 0.3
U13 200 000 000 00008 GREEN ST EIGHT GREEN STREET LLC 25,500 170,200 195,700 0 0 0 0 195,700 0.21
U13 201 000 000 00006 GREEN ST FACTOR, JESSICA B 1/2 INT  ETAL 20,400 89,100 109,500 7,800 0 0 7,800 101,700 0.1
U13 202 000 000 00004 GREEN ST BAILEY, THOMAS E & ELIZABETH C JT 20,400 62,600 83,000 7,800 0 0 7,800 75,200 0.1
U13 204 000 000 00000 FITCH PLACE MAINE, STATE OF 18,000 0 18,000 18,000 0 0 18,000 0 0.25
U14 107 000 000 00012 GILMAN AVE TAGGART REALTY LLC 26,100 209,200 235,300 0 0 0 0 235,300 0.27
U14 109 000 000 00008 GILMAN AVE MOSHIER PROPERTIES LLC 25,400 129,700 155,100 0 0 0 0 155,100 0.19
U14 110 000 000 00006 GILMAN AVE INDEPENDENCE ASSN FOR 25,000 177,300 202,300 202,300 0 0 202,300 0 0.15
U14 111 000 000 00056 MAINE ST NEMROW, RICHARD 107,900 336,400 444,300 0 0 0 0 444,300 0.23
U14 113 000 000 00054 MAINE ST FROST, ROBERT A JR & IMA J 47,300 76,500 123,800 0 0 0 0 123,800 0.05
U14 114 000 000 00050 MAINE ST PENNELL, J W & O R INC 47,300 126,900 174,200 0 0 0 0 174,200 0.05
U14 115 000 000 00046 MAINE ST BBC REAL ESTATE LLC 42,400 131,000 173,400 0 0 0 0 173,400 0.04
U14 116 000 000 00044 MAINE ST CARDIGAN HOLDING GROUP LLC 42,400 98,300 140,700 0 0 0 0 140,700 0.04
U14 117 000 000 00042 MAINE ST COFFIN, ALISA B & WESLEY A  JT 42,400 105,600 148,000 0 0 0 0 148,000 0.04
U14 118 000 000 00001 MILL ST MAINE, STATE OF 129,600 0 129,600 129,600 0 0 129,600 0 0.23
U14 119 000 000 00005 MILL ST GREATER BRUNSWICK HOUSING CORP 24,500 262,600 287,100 0 0 0 0 287,100 0.24
U14 120 000 000 00013 MILL ST JUNTURA, CECILIO 28,800 106,600 135,400 0 0 0 0 135,400 0.09
U14 121 000 000 00025 MILL ST VONDERAU, CORY 12,200 90,200 102,400 0 0 0 0 102,400 0.06
U14 122 000 000 00000 MILL ST ENRICO, LEO J & IRENE C JT 18,500 0 18,500 0 0 0 0 18,500 0.17
U14 122 A 000 00007 UNION ST LORD, CLAUDETTE C & 13,200 83,200 96,400 7,800 0 0 7,800 88,600 0.07
U14 123 000 000 00009 UNION ST GAGNE, EUGENE H  ET AL 14,100 147,900 162,000 7,800 0 0 7,800 154,200 0.08
U14 124 000 000 00015 MILL ST   15&17 WILLETTE, KENT E & JUDITH R JT 18,700 99,500 118,200 0 0 0 0 118,200 0.14
U14 125 000 000 00010 GILMAN AVE MOSHIER PROPERTIES LLC 17,300 0 17,300 0 0 0 0 17,300 0.12
U14 126 000 000 17.5 MILL ST ATWOOD, DEBORAH R 13,200 68,300 81,500 0 0 0 0 81,500 0.07
U14 132 000 000 00018 BOW ST IRISH, RODNEY F & JUDITH L JT 27,400 326,500 353,900 0 0 0 0 353,900 0.53
U14 133 000 000 00015 BOW ST IRISH, RODNEY F & JUDITH L JT 39,400 96,200 135,600 0 0 0 0 135,600 0.22
U14 145 000 000 00000 CABOT ST WATERFRONT MAINE 73,000 0 73,000 0 0 0 0 73,000 0.36
U14 146 000 000 00000 CABOT ST MAINE, STATE OF 46,400 0 46,400 46,400 0 0 46,400 0 0.15
U14 148 000 000 00014 MAINE ST WATERFRONT MAINE 725,200 3,256,800 3,982,000 0 0 0 0 3,982,000 4.93
U14 150 000 000 00010 MAINE ST FPL ENERGY MAINE HYDRO LLC 17,200,000 0 17,200,000 0 0 0 0 17,200,000 0
U14 163 000 000 00045 MAINE ST RANGER, ORVILLE T 92,300 353,500 445,800 0 0 0 0 445,800 0.15
U14 165 000 000 00011 MASON ST DESMARAIS, MARTIN R 63,500 76,900 140,400 7,800 0 0 7,800 132,600 0.28
U14 166 B 000 00017 MASON ST BERNIER, MAURICE & PATRICIA A 37,400 0 37,400 0 0 0 0 37,400 0.12
U14 167 000 000 00019 MASON ST PALUSKA, DUANE 41,800 111,000 152,800 0 0 0 0 152,800 0.19
U14 168 000 000 00021 MASON ST CAPARRATTO, PAUL F 31,800 67,900 99,700 0 0 0 0 99,700 0.11
U16 001 000 000 00000 MAINE ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 662,300 0 662,300 662,300 0 0 662,300 0 3.88
U16 001 A 000 00210 MAINE ST MIDCOAST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 50,500 0 50,500 0 0 0 0 50,500 0.17
U16 002 000 000 00208 MAINE ST LEBOURDAIS, EUGENIE J & 129,600 145,400 275,000 0 0 0 0 275,000 0.24
U16 002 A 000 00004 RAILROAD AVE LEBOURDAIS, EUGENIE J & 86,500 137,100 223,600 0 0 0 0 223,600 0.19
U16 003 000 000 00200 MAINE ST FAVREAU, GARY & SCOTT T/C 134,900 214,900 349,800 0 0 0 0 349,800 0.26
U16 004 000 001 00198 MAINE ST PEJEPSCOT HISTORICAL SOCIETY 75,600 0 75,600 0 0 0 0 75,600 0.63
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U16 004 000 002 00198 MAINE ST VARNEY CEMETARY ASSOCIATION 1/2 INT 75,600 0 75,600 0 0 0 0 75,600 0.63
U16 007 000 000 00035 ELM ST COTTLES SHOP N SAVE INC 915,800 2,738,500 3,654,300 0 0 0 0 3,654,300 5.15
U16 008 000 000 00208 MAINE ST DMC REALTY LLC 137,000 410,500 547,500 0 0 0 0 547,500 0.37
U16 009 000 000 00000 RAILROAD R/W MAINE, STATE OF 74,900 0 74,900 74,900 0 0 74,900 0 1.23
U16 010 000 001 00000 RAILROAD R/W MAINE, STATE OF 96,300 0 96,300 96,300 0 0 96,300 0 5.8
U16 010 000 002 00025 CEDAR ST DOWNEAST ENERGY CORP 0 24,000 24,000 0 0 0 0 24,000 0
U16 015 000 000 00016 NOBLE ST FARR, CLIFFORD E & PAULINE M   JT 21,200 107,100 128,300 0 0 0 0 128,300 0.18
U16 016 000 000 00014 NOBLE ST LOWELL, JESSE L 12,200 55,700 67,900 0 0 0 0 67,900 0.05
U16 017 A 000 00010 NOBLE ST FIORI, PETER H SR 11,200 43,700 54,900 0 0 0 0 54,900 0.05
U16 017 B 000 00012 NOBLE ST FIORI, MICHAEL J & LARRY A  T/C 16,600 54,700 71,300 0 0 0 0 71,300 0.11
U16 018 000 000 00010 NOBLE ST GREENHUT, MARJI 20,000 141,000 161,000 7,800 0 0 7,800 153,200 0.16
U16 019 000 000 00008 NOBLE ST NOBLE STREET LLC 25,800 66,400 92,200 0 0 0 0 92,200 0.34
U16 021 000 000 00006 NOBLE ST BRUNSWICK, TOWN OF 128,500 288,800 417,300 417,300 0 0 417,300 0 0.53
U16 022 000 000 00212 MAINE ST TOWLE, RICHARD H & NANCY M T/C 98,900 300,300 399,200 0 0 0 0 399,200 0.32
U16 081 000 000 00004 WEYMOUTH ST SAROFEEN, DENNIS M 24,700 96,400 121,100 0 0 0 0 121,100 0.17
U16 082 000 000 00002 WEYMOUTH ST TRUMAN, MARK 18,000 107,700 125,700 0 0 0 0 125,700 0.09
U16 083 000 000 00090 UNION ST LAJEUNESSE, L ROGER 22,400 157,400 179,800 0 0 0 0 179,800 0.14
U16 084 000 000 00088 UNION ST BROOKS FEED & FARM SUPPLY INC 76,300 117,300 193,600 0 0 0 0 193,600 1.34
U16 085 000 000 00086 UNION ST F P B REALTY INC 181,500 11,800 193,300 0 0 0 0 193,300 4.45
U16 088 000 000 00010 WEYMOUTH ST DEAFON LLC 60,800 110,700 171,500 0 0 0 0 171,500 1.13
U16 089 000 000 00086 UNION ST BROOKS FEED & FARM SUPPLY INC 57,900 388,400 446,300 0 0 0 0 446,300 1.09
U16 094 000 000 00085 UNION ST BOWDOIN COLLEGE 220,200 3,525,000 3,745,200 3,745,200 0 0 3,745,200 0 2.07
U16 100 000 000 00210 MAINE ST MIDCOAST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 64,700 341,000 405,700 0 0 0 0 405,700 0.06

35,137,800 57,791,600 92,929,400 21,807,900 39,000 0 21,846,900 71,082,500 89.97
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Downtown Master Plan 
 












































































































































































































































































